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-  CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL \
I | ‘ GJWAHATI BENCH:
l | ORDERSSHEET
,'i&inal :Applic’ation No. " Q&«éj@%
ise Petition No. / '
>n’c,ernp‘c',h Petition No. 4

>vﬂew Abplicantion No. 4

- Or
© 3 Epplecant(s) U‘\A cgammdg,@‘&a(mvs- Union of Indla & Ors
w1

Late for the Apmlcants.- Me.D @Q\.ﬁeﬂ CAAAA Ms

.A.dvm:ate for the Respondants.-ﬁ‘ QC\‘S/Q

” :‘t‘og No;tei‘, clzf R Regi*s,‘ti‘}f' T . Order of t‘le Tr*l—}iu:a'lm
: ™ T ‘*':-2.8.,8.07.0 l m Npass over for the dmy.
) HTb‘S 2ppi‘«cL“°“_ 1;;11 tolﬂ-'ﬂ r .
is filed|: ic. ., " ‘ 2 % , I Vice=Chairman
dcpos‘*"“ ' ‘“ié\_ | %
-~ - No.# ?Q £:.C 3‘}\/ i o . -
P ,‘ Datod g _ 29.8.07 1 The applicant was working as
/ | R Registrar g(}roup D employee in Jorhat Head P(?St
. | %‘1;)/ | | QOfﬁce as Night Guard for 12 days with
| B ' ) ) 'geﬁ”ect from 3.2.1999 to 14.2.99 when
{ ' the regular Night Guard was on leave.
‘ ?e q_\ il w Qr’v\‘;—- \TD{{ Q | 01‘11616: was a theft occurred and a sum
MM /\/\Q}\(’U} ows AMJUV&%Q a | g)f Rs.6,12,675/- was found mlssmg.
\/\H"\\ “Q’V\L\/LA‘%’Q . &‘he Post Master, Jorhat framed
B Q‘harges against the applicant. The
o . ! @pplicant was found guilty of the
: ‘ W Iharges. Accordingly he was removed
' l[ | %‘om service. The applicant preferred

cr or removal and the same was

i‘ jcctec{ Aggrieved by the order of the

rgspondents the applicant filed this
 application for his reinstatement.

i ‘ 1\- appeal against the punishiment
- d
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- 29.8_.;107."11_2:'-.'
o "':ﬂ learned counsel for the applicant and

:"M1 G.Baishya, learned Sr.C. G.S C for

oW s

i Heard Miss D. Borgohain,

.“the respondeiits.

Cons1dermg the issue mvolved

O A 1s admitted. - Issue noace to lhe

rcspondents ’I‘he counsel for the

‘mspondents is specxﬁcally_ directed to

obtain instriiction ‘as to whether there

was a police case registered agamst the
. . ¥
applicant or not.
Post on 1§.10.07 for orfler.

L4

Vice-Chairman

3
‘.

11.10.07 No written statemegt has been filed in this

case, as yet.

Call this matter on 2211.07; awaiting

t
1

O\ 3_@\.\:: @ \“iep m,@
K\»M"’M

; @) No wl< Wi,

(%M?V o Pg

written statement.

Mr G. Bmshva learned Sr. Cent}al Govt

standmg counsel undertakes to file appeanance

memo in this case for record.

éﬁ ~ (Manoranjan Mo

Member(A) - - Vice-Chairman
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v - 0.A.226/07
v . | ’
v 22.11.2007. No written statement has been filed
_ , in this case. Mr.G. Baishya, learned Sr.
Noktc o dokey Aevweel . | ye feamed =
B , Standing Counsel for the Union of india
N R 3 . . seeks more time to file written statement.
<t : A - Call this matter on 03.01.2008
‘. M \’!/\ L L | awaiting reply from the Respondents. -
. 1 ova " {Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
W) W* | bb’(’g ' Member(A) Vice-Chairman
2108, 03.01.2008 ~ Mr. G. Baishya, leamed Sr. Standing
counsel for the Union of India seeks more time
to file written statement.
P /3 | | Call this matter on 05.02.2008 awaifing
) : i written statement from the Respondents.
leamed §Sr. Standing counsel also
W lg ot \G: L ﬁp undertakes to file disciplinary proceeding file(s)
! A .
! _ by the next date. ,
- / S ' !
: L‘ 168 : /O v S
' {Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)
Member (A} Vice-Chairman
> [bb/ :
05.02.2008 No written statement has been filed

in this case as yet by the Respondents.
Call this matter on 11.3.2008

awaiting written statement from the

‘aled om behadb
Sl WMo wespendants

Respondents.

{ {M.R.Mohanty}
Member (A) Vice-Chairman

wls sl | Ly
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0.A. 226 of 07

" T11.03.2008 in this case counter and rejoinder
" have already filed. ‘The case is
otherwise ready for hearing.

Call this matter on 27.03.2008

: ‘ for' hearing; when the Respondents
12, 2.0¢ should cause production of :
Rﬁ-g«“xw N ] . proceedings file and appeal ﬁle% the
4?,:{&.@ JA—P’M'\'WJ‘ B ‘ | " jearned  Sr. ‘Standing Corl\lnsel ,
W&A@ﬁ,a—wm - appearing for the Respondents
tr Senen, department.
, A copy of this order be handed -
%%/ ' P over to Mr. G. Baishya, learned Sr.

X | P Standing counsel appearing for the
mm op A | Responéients department. .
O Kehokf f S - {

G Bty K C g e o %Q B
e 0 oy ;

27.03.2008 Call this matter on 23.05.2008.
A cage 14 mmfg_

vy heeoingy | : o %éf ~
% . (M. R."Mohanty) |

T2 ' Vice-Chairman
QL 3:6F ¢ | . DKl
oo laaaimgg s Gt 08 T CAll this matter on 16.06.2008.
| IS TR IY S Y S ': 'j“ i': Fai A Ye o ke oegrd g, : ‘
%?@'8 e ":1; S S . =
Ty 'R ‘ [ ST Y SR T L Gatto3r '(I{hus " : (M.RMOhant-Y)
i st Member(A) Vice-Chairman
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v 16.06.2008 Heard Ms D. Boragohain, learned

' Counsel appearing for the Applicant and Mr
G. Baishya, learned Sr. Standing Counsel
for the Union of India. Hearing con-cluded.
Orders reserved.

4

Parties are given the liberty to put up
their written arguments, if any, by

21.07.2008,. ‘%

4 - (Khushiram) (M.R. Mohanty)
- Member{A) Vice-Chairman
1;) . 9 _ d;f .. nkm
/,'\/V}A/szw A?M’YV\Q"A o o T
r‘( ) ,(%7/ b v /%g/n] Je 91 .67.2008 Heard Ms.D.Buragohain, learned counse
I W A . . S : . T ' -
7A€ for the Applicant and Mr.G.Baishya. leamed
‘\9/ | $t. C.G.S.C. for the Respondents.

. {
o ' Hearing concluded. Judgment s

reserved.
{Khushiram) (M.R.MoRanty)
Member {A) Vice-Chairman

{bb/.

30.07.2008 Jud

dismissed.

(Khushiram)
Member{A)
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30.07.2008
30.07.2008 Judgment pronounced in open Court.
ﬁ _ Kept in separate sheets. Application is Ao
(yr,’/éf Al dismissed. N
(VY _u.,oq, ) ﬁ . T
- '4@‘" . ."« < . (Khushiram) (M.R.Mohabnty)
% Member(A) . Vice-Chairman
co -’ o /E‘)
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%! . CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

0.A. No. 226 of 2007

. 3 DATE OF DECISION: 20,07,2008
Sn Chidananda Sa1k1a .
4.' .................................. sesssrasesss sssesensoaseanene sesenesansssens eeraes Applicant/s
Ms D. Borﬂgoham A
5 ............................................................................. Advocate for the
| | Applicant/s.
|
1
| - Versus -
Union of India & Others _ :
i .................................................................................. Respondent/s
| ‘
Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C. ‘
f ........................................... SR e I TP AT P IR Advocate fOt‘ the

Respondents

CORAM
i

’FHE HON'BLE MR. MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

'

'I:‘HE HON’BLE MR. KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
|

1 Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to Y‘é\/N{)
. see the Judgment?

: A
2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? . Yes/pk)’ ,

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgment? }e’s/No

Ghairman/Member (A)

JURRIET .S



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 226 of 2007

Date of Order: This, the Zpth Day of July, 2008

THE HON’BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON’BLE SHRI KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

Sri Chidananda Saikia

Son of Late Kanram Chutia
Village: Borbam Chungi

P.0O: & Chungi, Via: Gotanagar
P.O: & District: Jorhat
Assam.

By Advocate Ms.D.BerfAgohain.

- Versus -

The Union of India
Represented by the Secretary
to the Government of India
Postal Department

Dak Tar Bhavan

Parliament Street

New Delhi-110 001.

Director _
Postal Training Centre
Department of Posts
Guwahati-781001.

Superintendent of Post Offices
Sivsagar Division, Jorhat-1
Assam.

Post Master
Jorhat Head Office
Jorhat, Assam.

By Mr. G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C.

%k dk dekkk koo k

...... Applicant.

o n Réspondents.



ORDER
20 .07.2008

| KHUSHIRAM, MEMBER(A):

~ The Applicant, a Group D employee of Jorhat
Head Post Office, was ordered to work as Night{ Guard o:f
said Post Office for 12 days w.e.f. 03.02.1999 to
14.02.1999 vide Postmaster/Jorhat’s order dated
02.02.1999. According to the Applicant, on 15.02.1999,
while opening the Post Offic‘e for cleaning apd sweeping
by the safaiwalas, he discovered the 1ocké of t"he‘
- treasury room and also lock and hinge of thev treasury
strong room door of the Post Office to be in broken
condition. He immediately reported the same to the
Postmaster. The Postmaster, on inspection, found the
embedded iron chest also in broken condition and found
that a sum of Rs.6,12,675/- was missing. Applicant was
taken into police custody for questioning on: 15.)02.1999.
He was also proceedéd against in a departmental enquiry.
- The Applicant was found responsible for the theft as he
- was the person on duty during the period in gquestion.
Having been found responsible for the theft and not
attentive to his duties, the Applicant was removed from
service vide order dated 01.04.2002. Applicant preferfed
an appeal on 03.05.2002 against the order of removal from
service and the said appeal was rejected by the Appellate
Authority confirming the order of the Disciplinary

Authority vide its order dated 21.05.2007. - Hence, this

o . .
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" 0.A. has been filed under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 seeking mainly the
. following reliefs:-

“8.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to
set aside/quash (i) Inquiry Report dated
11.12.2001 holding the applicant partly
responsible for the theft (ii) order dated
1.4.2002 passed by the Respondent no.3
remcving the applicant from service and
(iii) Order dated 21.5.07 passed by the
Respondent no.2 upholding the penalty of
removal imposed on the applicant.

8.2 That the  Respondent authorities = be
directed/commanded to reinstate the
applicant in service.”

2. Respondents have filed a  written statement
justifying the action taken against the Applicant. In the
written statement Respondents stated that Applicant was
initially directed to perform duties as Night Guard from
03.02.1999 to 14.02.1999 verbally which was confirmed by
written order. Since 14.02.1999 was a Sunday , the
Applicant’s statement that theft occurred during day
hours on that day when he was not on duty, he failed to
report the same to the Postmaster when he resumed his
duties as Night Guard in the evening at 5.30 P.M. gf\
14.02.1999. He had no reasonable explanation for the
incident of burglary. The matter was reported to police
also which registeréd. a case No0.62/1999 under Sections
457/383 of the IPC dated 15.02.1999. Negligence of the

Applicant was proved in the departmental enquiry. Had the

‘Applicant been more alert and devoted to his duties as

K -
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Night Guard, the unexpected incident of theft resulting
in loss of govt. money to the tune of Rs.6,12,675/- would

not have happened.

3. The Applicant has filed a rejoinder réiterating
the contentions made in the O.A. Learned counsel for the
Applicant Ms.D.Bamfgohain also filed written arguments on

behalf of the Applicant; wherein she argued that Enquiry

Officer was biased against the Applicant; that the

chargesheet served on the Applicant does not mention the

qexact date or most probable date of the theft/burglary

which occufred in Jorhat HPO; that 13.02.1999 was

- Saturday and 14.02.1999 was Sunday and, since Saturday

(13.02.1999) was a working day of the Post Office, thel

QApplicant, while assuming night duty at 5.30 P.M. of that
13.02.1999, closed the office and at about 8 P.M. he went
to the ASTC counter to deliver mail and was absent from
the Post Office for about an hour and that if the theft
occurred during that hour, the Applicant had no occasion
to know about such theft/burglary (as he was not required
to open the office for cleaning as the next day was
Sunday) and that Applicant’s duty does not extend during
the day and it cannot be ruled out that the theft may
ﬁave occurred during the day hours (of Sunday) also and
that the incident having taken place was only notlced
onlv on opening the Post Office in the morning of Monday;
that during (14.02.1999) Sunday pight, the-Applicant d%d

not hear any sound and since the time of occurrence (of

7
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the incident) is not known, Applicant cannot be held
responsible for the same; that besides the. Applicant,
there was a Home Guard on duty and the Postmaster, who
resides in the 1°° floor of the Post Office building and,
therefore, since none of them heard or noticed anything
untoward, the Applicant cannot be held responsible for
the incident. Finally it has been argued on behalf of the
Applicant that the order of the Disciplinary Authority
{in removing the Applicant from service) was passed
without proper appreciation of evidence, background. and
circumstances. In support of her contentions, learned

counsel for the Applicant cited following decisions:-

(i) State of A.P. vs. Rama Rao, reported in AIR
1963 SC 1723 wherein Apex Court held that
findings recorded in a departmental engquiry
can be characterized as perverse if it is
shown that such findings are not supported by
any evidence or record or are not based on
the evidence adduced by the parties or no
reasonable person could have come to those
findings on the basis of that evidence.

(ii) Nand Kishore Prasad vs 8State of Vihar,
reported in (1878) 3 SCC 366; wherein Apex
Court held that mere suspicion cannot take
the place of proof even in damestic enquiry.

(iii) Rajender Kumar Kindra vs. Delhi Admn reported
in (1984) 4 8CC 635; wherein the Apex Court
laid down that where the findings of
misconduct are based on no legal evidence and
the findings are mere ipse dixit or based on
conjectures and surmises, the finding can be
rejected as perverse.

(iv) Kuldeep Singh wvs. Commissioner of Police
reported in (1999) 2 SCC 10; wherein Hon’ble
Supreme Court held that courts would not
interfere with the findings of facts recorded
at the domestic enquiry but if the findings
of ‘guilt’ is based on no evidence, it would

A



(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

6 ﬂg\

be a perverse finding and would be amenable
to judicial scrutiny.

Moni Shankar vs. Union of India: & Another,
reported in (2008) 3 SCC 484 wherein the Apex
Court held that “the departmental proceedings
is a quasi Jjudicial one. Although the
provisions of the evidence Act are not
applicable in the said. proceedings,
principles of natural justice are required to
be complied with. The Courts exercising power
of judicial review. are entitled to consider
whether relevant piece of evidence has been
taken into consideration and irrelevant facts
excluded therefrom, while proving misconduct
against the employee.: Inference on facts must
be based on evidence which meet the
requirements of legal principles. .. Doctrine
of wunreasonableness is giving way to the
doctrine of probability. On certain aspects,
even judicial review of facts is also
permissible.”

A.I.Kalra vs. Project and Equipment
Corporation of India reported in (1984) 3 scC
316

State of Madras vs. A.R.Srinivasan, reported
in 1966 SC 1827 wherein the Apex Court held
that in the disciplinary proceeding taken
against the public servants, the
technicalities of criminal law cannot be
invoked, and the strict mode of proof
prescribed by the Evidence Act may not be
applied with equal rigour.

B.C.Chaturvedi vs. Union of 1India & Ors.
reported in (1995) 6 SCC 748

Colour-Chem Ltd. vs. Alaspurker & O=xs.
reported in (1998) 3 SCC 92

U.P. State Road Transport Corporation & Ors.
vs. Mahesh Kumar Mishra & Ors. reported in
(2000) 3 sCC 450

4. Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel for

the Union of India also filed written argument on behalf

of the Respondents. He argued that Applicant was on guard

~duty of the Post Office when the incident of theft

2



occurred resulting in 1loss of Govt. monsy erth of

Rs.6,12,675/-. He argued that if the theft had occurred

during day hours when the Applicant was not on duty, he

could have noticed the incident at 5 P.M. . when he

- reported for duty and thus he could have escaped from the

responsibility of the incident but if the same occurred

at night hours obviously as a guard he was not attentive

~and was negligent of his duties. Therefore, he cannot

escape from the responsibility and accordingly, he was

fund guilty and awarded the punishment of removal from

- service. He argued that the Disciplinary Authority has

passed a speaking order and the Appellate Authority also
in its order dated 20.05.2007 has minutely  looked into

the matter. At sub-para 6.(iv) the Appellate Authority

- observed as under:-

“6.{iv) Being Sunday on 14-2-1999, there was
no mail exchange at S.8.T.C. and the Night
Guard should have been on duty that night at
Post Office itself without 1leaving the spot.
Further, as deposed by the Defence Witness and
the appellant, the boundary walls of the
eastern and southern side of HPO Building were
dismantled during that period and 1long
grasses/flower garden made that side unvisible.
The work of dismantling of the boundary walls
made HPO Building very vulnerable to the
miscreants. It means that the appellant is
aware about the work which was going on
eastern/southern side of HPO. Therefore he was
expected to be more vigilant and alert in his
Night Guard duties to ensure safety of
building. Instead of performing his own duty
‘sincerely, the appellant is depending on the
police patrolling in the night and the staff of
Office of the Supdt. Of Police on duty in
police station.” ‘

. @Mﬂ .a.—-
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| A
" In support of his contention, learned Sr. Standing
counsel for the Respondents relied on the following

| decisions of Supreme Court:-

‘“ (i) Tara Chand Vyas vs. Chairman & Disciplinary

. Authority and Others, reported in (1997) 4
L SCC 565; wherein the Apex Court held that

Department Authorities are not 1like Civil
Court and only the documentary evidence can
be the basis of finding.

(ii) High Court of Judicature at Bombay through

its Registrar vs. Udaysingh 8/o0 Ganpatrao

Naik Nimbalkar & Others reported: in (1997) 5

SCC 129; wherein Hon’ble Supreme Céurt has

b held that Disciplinary Proceeding is not a

Criminal Trial and the “doctrine of proof” of
beyond doubt has no application.

(iii) B.C.Chaturvedi vs. Union of India & Otehrs,

reported in (1995) 6 SCC 750 para 12 & 13;

wherein the Apex Court held that in a

disciplinary enquiry, the strict proof of

legal evidence and findings on that evidence

are not relevant and adequacy of evidence or

i reliability of evidence cannot be permitted
to be canvassed before the Court/Tribunal.

He argued that in view of the aforesaid decisions ‘and
lépeaking orders passed by the Disciplinary Authority aé
well as the Appellate Authority there is no scope for
;ﬁ.nterference by this Tribunal as there was neither
procedural lacuna nor any perversity in arriving at the

g:onclusion based on the facts and circumstances of the

case.

5. We have heard the learned counsel for the both
sides and have gone through the records placed before us.

~ We have also gone through the decisions of the Apex Court
§
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- relied on by the rival parties. In the case of Rama Rao

| (supra) the Apex Court held as under:-

“in considering whether a public officer is
guilty of the misconduct charged against
the delinquent, the rule followed . in
criminal trials that an offence is not

established wunless proved by evidence

beyond reasonable doubt to the satisfaction
of the court, does not apply and even if
that rule is not applied, the High Court in
a petition under  Art. 226 of the
Constitution is not competent to declare
the order the authority holding a
departmental enquiry invalid. .. The High
Court may undoubtedly interfere where the
departmental authorities have held the
proceedings against the delinquent in a
manner inconsistent with the rules of
natural Jjustice or in wviolation of the
statutory rules prescribing the mode of
enquiry or where the authorities have
disabled themselves from reaching a fair
decision by some considerations extraneous
to the evidence and the merits of the case
or by allowing themselves to be influenced
by irrelevant considerations or where the
conclusion on the very face of it is so
wholly ‘arbitrary and capricious that no
reasonable person could ever have arrived
at that conclusion, or on similar grounds.
But the departmental authorities are, if
the enquiry is otherwise properly held, the
sole judges of facts and if there be some

legal evidence on which their findings can -

be based, the adequacy or reliability of
that evidence is not a matter which can be
canvassed before the High Court in a
proceeding for a writ under Art. 226 of the
Constitution.”

In the second cited case by the learned counsel

for the Applicant i.e., Nand Kishore Prasad (supra) the

Apex'Court held that this was not a case of no evidence

but of evidence which was not adequate enough to carry

conviction at a criminal trial. The High Court was,

L



. db

; 10 o A

itherefore, right in holding that the impugned orders did

 not suffer from an error of law which may warrant
interference in proceedings under Article 226 of the

- Constitution.

“.

t
1

The facts of the case of Rajender Kumar Kindra
'(supra) cited by the learned counsel for the Applicant
are different from the facts of the instant case and

hence the ruling is of limited application.

In the case of Kuldeep Singh (supra) relied by
the Applicant’s side Hon’ble Supreme Court held that
ffinding of guilty although ‘would not be normally
iinterfered with, the'court can interfere therewith if the
same is based on no evidence or is suéh as could not be
‘reached by an'ordinary prudent man or is perverse or is
made at the dictates of a superior authority. In this
instant case, findings are based on facts as the theft
- took place during the watchmanship of the Applicant and
éihus he cannot escape from the responsibility of thg
incident of theft resulting in loss to Govt. money to the

tune of Rs.6,12,675/-.

The facts of Moni Shankar’s case (supra) relied
on by the learned counsel for the Applicant are different
from the facts of the case at hand. Since the facts are

speaking for themselves and this Tribunal finds no reason
"

I ,
to interfere with the decision of the authority as there

’ o
is no perversity in arriving at the definite conclusion
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holding théﬂApplicant negligent and not devoted to his
duties.
The dictum laid down in the case. of A.L.Kalra
{supra) is not applicable in the present case, the facts
therein are totally different to the facts of the p:esent

case.

The case of A.R.Srinivasan (supra) relates to

corruption and being different from the present case and

" hence the rulings given by the Apex -Court therein has

limited application in this case.

In the caée of B.C.Chaturvedi (supra) relied on

. by the both side the Apex Court, at paragraph 12, held as

~ under:-

#12. Judicial review is not an appeal from
a decision but a review of the manner in
which the decision 1is made. Power of
judicial review is meant to ensure that the
individual receives fair treatment and not
to ensure that the conclusion which the
authority reaches is necessarily correct in
the eye of the court. When an inquiry is
conducted on charges of misconduct by a
public servant, the Court/Tribunal 1is
concerned to determine whether the inquiry
was held by a competent officer or whether
rules of natural justice are complied with.
Whether the findings or conclusions are
based on some evidence, the authority
entrusted with the power to hold inquiry
has jurisdiction, power and authority. to
reach a finding of fact or conclusion. But
that finding must be based on some
evidence. Neither the technical rules of
Evidence Act nor of proof of fact or
evidence as defined therein, apply to
disciplinary proceeding. When the authority
accepts that evidence and conclusion
receives support therefrom, the
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disciplinary authority is entitled to hold
that the delinguent officer is guilty of
the charge. The Court/Tribunal in its power
to judicial review doest not act as
appellate authority to reappreciate the
evidence and to arrive at its own
independent findings on the evidence.. The

« Court/Tribunal may interfere where the
authority held the proceedings against the
delinquent officer in a manner inconsistent
with the rules of natural justice or in
violation of statutory rules prescribing
the mode of inquiry or where the conclusion
or finding reached by the 'disciplinary
authority is based on no evidence. If the
conclusion or finding be such as no
reasonable person would have ever reached,
the Court/Tribunal may interfere with the
conclusion or the finding, and mould the
relief so as to make it approprlate to the
facts of each case.”

In the case of A.L.Alaspurker {supra) Hon’ble
Supreme Court held that if the punishment is shockingly |
“disproportionate to the charges held proved against the
employee, it will be open to the court to interfére.,In
the instant case, lack of.devotion to duty and lack of
alertness on the part of the Applicant resulted in
burglary/theft causing loss of Rs.6.12.675/- to Govt.
which cannot be held minor and thus punishment awarded to
the Applicant is not disproportionate to the gravity of

‘the offence.
t

The facts of the case of U.P.8tate Road
Transport Corporation & Othexrs (supra) are different from
the facts of the case at hand and hence the dictum laid

down in the cited case has no application in this case.
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In the cases of Tara Chand Vyas (supra) and
High Court of Judicature at Bombay through its Registrar
(supra) relied on by the learned Sr. Standing counsel for

the Respondénts the Apex Court held that Departmental

Authorities are not like civil court and Disciplinary

Proceeding is not a Criminal Trial and the doctrine of

proof of beyond doubt has no application.

6. The 'Appllicant was in-charge of the night duty
and was responsiblé' for guarding of the Post Office
premises. In case the incident had taken place during day
hours he could have noticed the same in the evening whenv
he reported for night guard duty, he could have_ escaped
from the responsibility of loss of Govt.v money of
.Rs.6,12,675/; and if that incident ‘occurfed at night

hours he was the person 'responsible for guarding the

premises and properties of the Post Office as night:

“guard. 'Obviously, he failed to be attentive in
‘discharging his duties as night. guard. Therefore, he
cannot escape from the responsibility for the incident.
The Disciplinary Authority has passed a speaking order
bésed on the enquiry and Pppeliate Authority has also
minutely examined the facts ofAthe case and has passed a
reasoned and speaking order. The Appellate Authority in
its order dated 21.05.2007 has rightiy' held that the
Applicant was aware about the‘work which.wasfgoing on
eastern/southern side of 'HPO .and therefore, he was

expected to be more vigilant and alert in his Night Guard

R
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duties to ensure safety of the HPO building. Obviously,
Applicant failed to live up to the expectation and thus

is responsible for the incident of theft/burglary in the

HPO building.

7. . In view of the above legal positien and
fo:going discnSSions, we are of the considered view that
the Applicant has failed make out‘ a case against the
punishment imposed on him and, tnus, this Tribunal finds
no reason to interfere with the punisnment (awarded to

the Applicant by the Respondents) and this case is,

accordingly, dismissed. No costs.

%él\‘ o107, o%

(KHUSHIRAM) {MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
MEMBER (A) o VICE-CHAIRMAN
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DISTRICT : JORHAT

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI
BENCH;GUWAHATIL.

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No 224 of 2007

IN THE MATTER OF:

Sri Chidananda Saikia,
...Applicant

-Versus-

1. The Union of India,
And ors.

. Respondents.
SYNOPSIS

That the applicant , a Group-D employee of Jorhat

~ Head: Office (HPO) while working as Night Guard of the Jorhat
- HPO for 12 days with effect from 3.2.1999 to 14.2.99 vice

the regular Night Guard who was on leave, ,there occurred a

theft in the HPO and a sum of Rs.6,12,675.00 (Rupees Six

Lacs, Twelve Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Five)only
was found missing. The Post Master , Jorhat framed charges
against the applicant that the loss of Rs.6,_g,§75.go,_tozgk
place while the applicant was on dm material

| period , thus he violated the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) &
~ (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. An Inquiry Authority was

appointed on 14.10.99 who after going through the
depositions of the charged official, witnesses of prosecution
side as well as of defence sides and after scrutiny of the
listed documents as well as the charges brought against the
applicant recorded his finding of the case on 11.12.2001,
wherein lapses on the part of the Post Master was also

%@@w{w
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observed. Therefore, the present applicant was held partly
responsible for the case of theft.

The Disciplinary Authority (Respondent No.3) after
going through the I1.0’s report recorded the grounds of
disagreement and held that the charges against the
applicant are proved beyond doubt. Thereafter order dated
1.4.2002 was passed removing the applicant from service
with immediate effect . That as against the order dated
1.4.2002 passed by the Respondent No.3, the applicant
preferred an appeal dated 3.5.2002 before the Respondent
no.2 . The Appellate Authority by order dated 20.5.2007
confirmed the penalty of removal of the applicant from
servi.ce by the Disciplinary Authority.

The contention of the applicant is that all the
authorities erred in law as well as in facts while arriving at
their findings. Hence this Application before this Hon’ble
Tribunal.

F ILED BY
‘ C " e GWVLW
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ADVPCATE Jl’/ /
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DISTRICT : JORHAT
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI

BENCH;GUWAHATI.
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No224 of 2007

IN THE MATTER OF:

Sri Chidananda Saikia,

...Applicant
-Versus-
| 1. The Union of India,
And ors.
Respondents.
LIST OF DATES
SI.No. Date Particulars
1. 2.2.99 Applicant ordered to work as Night
Guard of Jorhat HPO for 12 days with
effect from 03.02.1999 to 14.2.99 vide
. Postmaster , Jorhat Order dated 2.2.99
vice Md. Hussain Ali allowed to
compassionate off for the period from
- 3.2.99 to 14.2.99.

2. 15.2.99 The applicant opens office at about 7.30
' hours and discovers that lock of
Treasury Room is broken and the door
and embedded Iron chest are broken
condition. The Post Master on being
informed reached the spot and after
counting the money in the iron chest
concluded that a sum of Rs.6,12,675.00
in GC notes from the Iron chest of the
- Treasury Strong Room is missing.



10.

11.

120

1.9.99
14.10.99

11.12.2001

[
1

7.1.2007
2.9.2002
7.3.2002

1.4.2002

I
3.5.2002

20.5.2007

29.5.2007

Charge brought against Applicant vide
PM Jorhat Memo No.H/2/Chidananda
Saikia /99 .

Inquiry officer appointed to inquire into
the charges framed against applicant
vide office Memo No. h.2/C.Saikai/99.
Vide Memo No. F4-14/98-99 Inquir’s?} R
Office¥ after going through the
depositions of all sides and examination of
documents was of the opinion that the
applicant is . .. partly responsible for
the case of theft /burglary.

The I.0’s report sent to applicant to
submit representation if any.

Applicant submits representation.

D'iéagreement note of Disciplinary
authority sent to Applicant.
Vide memo No.F4-14/98-99 the
applicant removed from service with
immediate effect. ‘
Applicant prefers appeal before the Appellate
Authority .
Appellate authority confirms the penalty of
removal of the applicant from service by the
Disciplinary Authority.
Vide letter No.Staff/2/24-8/02/RP applicant

forwarded the appellate authority’s order.

Filed by _
g 60/7‘/“"‘“‘
Advocate 24kleT
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DISTRICT : JORHAT

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRIVE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI
BENCH; GUWAHATI.

(CIVIL EXTRA-ORDINARY JURISDICTION)

IN THE MATTER OF:

Sri Chidananda Saikia,
Son of Late Kanram Chutia,
Village -Borbam Chungi,
P.O- Chungi,
Via-Gotanagar,
! P.O-& Distri¢tJorhat,

| Assam.

...Applicant

-Versus-

1. The Union of Ihdia,

Thrdugh the Secretary to the

Government of India, fostal Der”mwt’w@m&
Dak Tar Bhavan,

Parliament Street,

New Delhi-110 001.

2. Director,

Postal Training Centre,
Department of Posts,
Guwahati-781 001

3. Superintendent of Post Offices,
Sivasagar Division,Jorhat, - i

Assam.

S



4. Post Master,
Jorhat Head Office,
Jorhat,Assam.
Respondents

DETAILS OF APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE:

This application is made challenging the following orders.

(i) | Inquiry Report dated 11.12.2001 submitted by Sri P P

BarLah, Inquiry Officer and Inspector of Posts, Jorhat
(Som‘thh) Sub-Divison J‘orhat in respect of Rule 14 inquiry
undter CCS (CCA) rules, 1965 against the applicant holding
thati he was partly responsible for a theft of Rs.6,12,675.00
(Ru;')ees Six Lakhs Twelve Thousand Six Hundred Seventy
Five) only which occurred while he was on night duty in the

Head Post Office, Jorhat.

(ii) | Order passed vide Memo No. F4-14/98-99 dated

1.4.2002 by the respondent no.3 removing the applicant

|

.service with immediate effect.

|

r

from

(iii) ' Order passed vide Memo No. staff 2/24-8/02 RP dated
21.5.!07 by the Respondent No.2 upholding the penalty of

remo;val imposed on the applicant.

|
"g)\'} | @9\)\ bLa OWOA Mb": "
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2. JURISDICTILi:ON OF THE TRIBUNAL:

The: applicants declare that the subject matter of the

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION:

The applicants declare that the application is within the
period of limitation under Section 21 of the Administrative
Tribunal Act, 1985.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and permanent
resident of the above mentioned address, as such he is
entitled‘to all the rights and privileges as enshrined

- under Part -IIT of the Constitution of India and other
laws of the land as applicable and amended fyom time

"~ to time.

4.2 | Thaf the applicant, a Group-D employee of Jbrhat Head
Office (H.P.O)was ordered to work as Night Guard of
Jorhat HPO for 12 days with effect from~3.2.1999 to
14.2.99 vide Postmaster, Jorhat order dated 2.2.1999 ,
vice Md. Hussain Ali, allowed compassionate éff for the

. period from 3.2.1999 to 14.2.1999.

Qs @0 tee Manmeon Glitee



That in the morning of 15.2.1999 the applicant
collected the keys-of the office at about 7.30 AM from
the residence of the Postmaster located on the first
floor of the H.P.0O. building for opening the post office
to make room for cleaning and sweeping of the office
by the safaiwallas . On opening the post office, the
applicént discovered that the locks of the Treasury
Room and also lock and hinge of the treasury strong
room door are .in broken condition. The applicant

immediately returned to the residence of the

. Postmaster and reported what he saw to the

Postmaster and the latter immediately rushed to the

" spot along with the applicant and the night guard .

- They entered inside the Strong Room and found the

embedded Iron Chest also in broken condition. An
empty Blue bag alongwith some old bundles of GC

notes and some coins were lying beside the embedded

_iron chest. On counting the amount left behind in the

iron chest of the strong room was found to be

Rs.7218.00. It was thus concluded that a sum of

Rs.6,12,675/- (six lacs, twelve thousand six hundred

and seventy five only) was missing.

= @0 Unda Seitaq



4.4. That thereafter , the police was informed and the applicant

was taken into police custody for questioning on 15.2.99 and
then released the next day. Also the applicant was placed
under suspension with immediate effect pending drawal of
disciplinary proceédings by order passed vide Memo No.
H2/C Saikia/99 dated 15.2.99. The Post Master, Jorhat vide
Memo No. H2/ Chidananda Saikia /99 dated 1.9.99 framed
charges against the applicant that the breaking of iron
window grill, one lock of Treasury Room, 3 locks and 1 hinge
of the Treasury strong room and also hooks and 2 focks of
the embedded iron chest of the strong room and also loss of
Rs.6,12,675.00 (Rs. Six lakhs twelve thousand six hundred
and seventy five) took place while the applicant was on duty
during the material period, thus he violated the provisions of
Rule 3(1) (i) (ii) and (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964. This
charge was -sought to be proved by the Postmaster, Jorhat
H.P.O by the following documents and witnesses as noted in
Annexuré—III and IV of the said memo dated 1.9.99.

1) Order book of the Post Master, Jorhat H.P.O. dated
2.2.1999.

2) Md. Hussain Ali, now Night Guard , Divisional Office and

3) Shri Poona Ram Pachani, Asstt. PM Mails, Jorhat H.P.O.

The applicant denied the charges.

A copy of the Memo of charges dated
1.9.99 is annexed herewith and marked as

Anenxrue-1.

4.5. That thereafter an Inquiry authority was appointed on
14.10.99 appointing Sri P P Baruah, SDI(P) Jorhat South
Sub-Divison as I.0. and Shri P K Dey, SDI(P) Jorhat North

O Gl Nl Yedbtt
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Sub-Division as PO but Sri P K Dey the PO had since been
| .

transferred to other Division, the order of appointment of

Inquiry authority was modified on 10.4.2001 appointing Sri

Bijayananda Hazarika, SDI(P) Jorhat ‘North Sub-Division as

P.O. of the case .The Inquiry Officer submitted his report on

11.12.2001 to the Postmaster , Jorhat.

4.6 That the I.O.'after going through the depositions of the

(a)

charged official , witnesses of prosecution side as well
as of defence sides the brief of | argliments of the
Presenting Officefand the charged official and after
scrutiny of the listed documents as well as the charges
brought against the charged official recorded his
findings of the case as follows, wherein lapses on the
part of the Post Master was also observed.

The Postmaster, Jorhat failed to issue a fresh order of
extension of duty to the charged official on 13.2.99 and
the latter was only verbally ordered by the Postmaster

to continue from 13.12.99 to 14.2.99,

The charge sheet does h-ot mention the exact date or

most probable date of theft /burglary which Occurred

in Jorhat H.P.O.

It is ascertained that the Night Guard of Jorhat H.P.O.
used to carry mails from Jorhat HPO to ASTC Bus

station from 8PM to 9 PM on every working day during



(d)

!
{
|
|

their duty period. The charge official also carried the
mail, so he could not guard the P.O. building in this
particular hour . Again tﬁe theft might have occurred
during day time also.

As per the defence witness and the charged official the
boundary walls of the eastern and southern side of the
HPO building were dismantled during that period and
long grasses/flower garden made visibility from one
side to another unclear. Moreover the fencing fitted
from the building to the Boundary walls made the
Night Guard and the Home Guard unable to go near the
HPO building from those sides. It is that side where the
miscreants cut the window grills/screws of the window
grill. The 1.0 could not check this as it was already

replaced long before.

The lapse of not making arrangement of free and
easy movement of the Night Guard i.e. the Charged
Official (and Home Guards) to patye round the HPO
building is of HPO pestal authority. |
Moreover, one Home Guard was not on duty on 3.2.99
and 14.2.99 but no alternate arrangement to place
/deploy person in his place was made by Postmaster,
SO pressure on chérged official was more than other

days. This is also one lapse of the Postmaster, Jorhat.



(f)

(9)

The Night Guard i.e. the Charged Official was made
to work 12 to 14 hours a day instead of 8(eight)

hours a day like other employees.

The Postmaster, Jorhét HP® was absent in his
Government residence on 14 February, 1999.

The breaking of the locks of the Iron-door of the
Treasury Room, Strong Room, embedded iron Chest
kept inside the strong room and hinges of the door
of the strong Room and the Iron Chest must have
caused some sound. The Postmaster’s residence
being located on the 1% floor of the HPO building
just above the Treasury and Strong Room of the
office, if he was present in his residence on 14.2.99
he might have heard any suspicious sound coming
from breaking of locks , hinlges etc.

The IO concluded that the charged official is not
alone responsible for the theft committed on
13.2.99 or 14.2.99. the Home Guard is also
responsible for it. The lapses on the part of the
Postmaster is also responsible for it. Because as per
Rule 3(2)(i) of the CCS (Conduct )Rules, 1964 as
read, shown by the Presenting Officer reads as

“Every Government Servant holding a supervisory

D @O L e sen, Sesd ol
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4.7

4.8.:

(i)

post shall take all possible steps to ensure t.he
integrity and devotion to duty of all' Government
serVant for the time being under his control and
authority” Therefore, the present applicant was held
partly rr:t responsible for this case of theft
/burglary.
A copy of the Inquiry report is annexed
herewith and marked as Annexure2,
That the applicant submitted a representation és
against the I.0’s report wherein he reiterated his
earlier statement he was made to work for 12 days
instead of 10 days by overwriting in the Postmaster,
Jorhat HPO's ofder dated 2.2.1999 which according to
him is a vast mystery . |
Further , the applicant was of firm belief that the
theft Has occurred during the day hours of 14.2.99
which was a Sunday and beyond his duty hours.
That the disciplinary authority disagreed with the

I.0’s report on several grounds as follows:
That the IO in his finding simply narrated the

depdsitions of all parties ... .- without offering

any comment from his side.
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(ii)

(i)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

10

The 1.0 blamed the Disciplinary authority for non
f -
0

mentioning athe exact date or most probable date of

theft which is irrelevant.

The 1.0 has tried to safequard the charged official by
saying that the theft might have occurred during
day time or during 1(one) hour of his absence for
mail carrying . This hasgot no relation with the

charges brought against the applicant.

The lapses attributed to the postal authority and
the Post Master, Jorhat for difficulty of the night
guard to guard all sides of the HO bui“lding is
uncalled for.

The I..O. was biased towards the charged official
while making observation that he was made to
work 12 to 14 hrs a day instead of 8 hrs a day like
other employees. This is objectionable.

The 1.0. holding the Postmaster, Jorhat HO partly
responsible for the theft citing Rule 3(2)(i) of
CCS(Conduct)Rules, 1964 is uncalled for.

The I¥s report does not mention whether the
charge framed against the charged official is prbved

or not.

Qos  efotboe pdude Gl ks e
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(viii The 1.0 in his report does not discuss about the
charges framed against the applicant and has come
to a vague conclusion stating that he is partly

responsible for the theft.

(ix) That as regards the I1.0's concern about
overwriting made by the Postmaster in the order
book, there is no link between the overwriting and

the theft.

(;<) "~ It has been established during Ianiry that the
charged official performed his duty on the material
dates of 13.2.99 and 14.2.99 and so the theft
g occurred during his duty period for which he was
~ solely responsible.
4.{-[9: That the applicant submittéd his statement of defence
I as against the disagreement note of the Disciplinary
| Authority , on 19.3.2002 wherein he pointed out that
the I.O».s report revealed the true fact of the case.

The applicant reiferated his earlier statement that
he was ordered to wdrk as Night Guard initially for
'10(ten) days only with effect from 3.2.99 in place of
' Md Hussain Ali in absence of the latter, he had to

continue his duty as Night Guard from 5 pm to 7.30 am

Qi @ b ) mndet guii@x“&
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upto 14.2.99 in continuatioh to the order of the post
master, Jorhat, dated 2.2.99 without break. He further
stated that in addition to his duty as Night Guard he
had to deliver mail at the ASTC Night Bus and that he
always kept himself alert during duty hours and did not
hear any sound. He also stated that the gate of the
office remain closed during the night and that the
boundary wall of the Post Office on the eastern side
was in broken condition. Lastly, the IO’s report
revealed that he discharged his duty sincerely and the
charge brought against him do not stand and tje is not
at all responsible for the theft. Thus he prayed or his

exoneration form the charge leveled against him.

That the Disciplinary Authority (Respondent No.3 after
going through the charges brought against the
applicant found that the charges are justified as he
violated the provisions of Rule, 3(1)(i)(ii) '& (iii) of CCS
(Conduct)Rules, 1964. After going through the I.0’s
report he observes that the report is not agreeable as
the actual picture of the charges are not reflected on it.
The report is concluded without offering any comment
from his side. Some times the d_isciplinary authority is
blamed which is uncalled for. It is observed that the

charged official in his representation submitted against
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the disagreement note of the Disciplinary Authbrity
supports the points of the I1.0.The applicant’s
représentation is not convincing that he performed
continuous duty from 5 pm to 7.30 am as Night Guard.
Had he been devoted to _his duty fully, such untoward

incident would not have happened. As regards the

- statements made by the charged official that he had to

exchange mail at ASTC Mail Bus from 8 PM to 8.30.PM
the Disciplinary Authoritykpoints out that the incident
took place on holiday ,Sunday'on which no mails:gfje to
be - exchanged. Therefqre the charges against the
applicants are proved beyond doubt. Thereafter order
was passed removing the applicant from service with |
immediate effect.

A copy of the order dated 1.4.2002 passed

by the Respondent No0.4 is annexed

herewith and marked as Annexure- ;3
That as against the order dated 1.4.2002 passed by the
Respondent No.3 the appliéaht preferred an appeal
dated 3.5.2002 before the Respondent No.2. The
appellate authority in its order dated 21.5.07 observed
that' 14.2.99 being a Sunday ,there was no mail
exchange at ASTC and the Night Guard should have

been on duty that night at Post office itself without

leaving the spot. Also he was awar& about the
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dismantling of the boundary walls of the eastérn and
southern side of HPO building which made the building
very vulnerable to the mis'creants. The applicant was
expected to be more vigilant and alert in his duties to
ensure safety of building. It was further observed that
the appellant instead of perforrﬁing his own duty
sincerely, is depending on police patrolling in the night
ahd the staff of officé of the Superintendent of Police
on duty in police Station.

The appellate authority in conclusion observed
that the applicant was arranged for Night Guard duty
only for few days, and during this period tr\1is untoward
incident of  theft/burglary  happened  causing
Rs.6,12,675/- loss to the Department. Therefore, the
applicant was held responsible fbr laxity in his duties
and hence violated the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) and
(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Thus the appellate
authority did not intervene in the Disciplinary
Proceedingé and confirmed the penalty of removal of
the applicant from service by the Disciplinary Authority.
This Order dated 21.5.07 was forwarded to the
applicant along with letter dated 29..5.2007.

Copy of the letter dated 29.5.2007 along

Order dated 21.5;07 passed by the
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respondent no.2 is annexed herewith and
marked as Annexure-'.. 4

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

That the applicant submits that the Inquiry
Officer, disciplinary authority as well as the
Appellate authority erred in law as well as in

facts.

That the applicant submits that it has not been
proved that an amount of Rs.6,12,675.00
(Rupees Six Lacs, Twelve Thousand Six Hundred
and Seventy Five) only was stolen from the
Jorhat HPO. The Inquiry Officer, Disciplinary
authority and the Appellate authority failed to
ascertain and state as to whether the Jorhat HPO
is allowed to have in its possession a sum of
Rs.6,12,675.00 (Rupees Six Lacs, Twelve
Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Five)only as
per the p & T Manul. This is a material . emission -
on the part of the three authorities which could

have the effect of shifting of liability.

That the applicant submits that the Inquiry
Officer has rightly pointed out that the charge:

sheet issued by the Disciplinary authority fails to

| | L bherela
P Clucba leste B
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mention the exact date or most preferable date
of the theft /burglary which occurred in Jorhat
HPO. After consultation, checking of Postmaster’s
cash book, calender of 1999 it was ascertained
that theft /burglary was committed in the night of
13.2.99 or 14.2.99. 13.2.99 was Saturday and
14.2.99 was Sunday. 13.2.99, Saturday was a
working day and the applicant while assumiAng
night duty at 5.30 pm closed the office. At 8 pm
he went to the ASTC counter to deliver mail and
was absent from the PO for about an hour. If the
theft occurred during this hour, he had no
occasion to know about such theft/burglary, as
the next day was a Sunday and he was not
required to open the office for cleariné. The
applicant’s duty does not extend during the day it
cannot be ruled out that the theft may have
occurred .during the day hours also . It was only
when the applicant opened the office on Monday
morning, the theft was discovered . It is pertinent
to mention here that the key of the office
remains with the Postmaster whose official
residence is located above the Post office. In the
night of 14.2.99, Sunday, the applicant is sure he

\

did to hear any sound. Even the night guard on
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duty claims he did not hear any sound of
breaking. In view of what is stated above
ascertaining the date of theft is necessary for
fixing liability or punishing a person .

That the applicant begs to subrhit that the inquiry

officer has rightly pointed out that there was a

lapse on the part of the Postal authority of not

making arrangement for free and easy
movement of the night Guard tor patrol round the
HPO building. This was of utmost necessity
considering the fact that bdundary wall of the
eastern and southern side of the HPO building
were dismantled during that period and long
grasses in that side made visibility from one side
to another unclear.
That the disciplinary authority failed to ta-ke into
consideration thé fact that besides the applicant
there was a Home-Guard on duty and the Post
Master resided in the floor above the post offi'ce.
That the respondent authorities in complete

violation of the Goverhment of India’s instruction

“issued as regards Departmental action and

~prosecution initiated Departmental action against

the applicant and removed him from service .. As

per Government of India M. #.A OM No.

O
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F.639/30/55-Est dated 7.6.1955 and No. 39/8/64
Estt. (A) dated 4.9.1964 prosecution should be the
general rule in all those cases which are found fit to
be sent to Court after investigation and in which the
offences are bribéry, corruption or other criminal
misconduct including loss of substantial public fund. -
In such cases, departmental action shall not
precede prosecution. However in the case of the
present application such a rulé was given a go by
and the police though informed was never inquired
as to the progress in in\}estigation of the theft
.The disciplinary authority failed to apprec‘iatevthe
facts and law in its correct perspective and arrived
at a finding against the applicant.

Copies of the OM dated 7.6.1955 ,

4.9.1964 is annexed Herewith and marked

"as Annexure -¢.B
5.7 That the applicant begs to submit that according
té the revised instructions issued by the Government of
.India, prosecution should be the general rule in all those
cases which are found fit to be sent to Court after
investigafion and in which the offences are bribery,
corruption or other criminal misconduct involving loss of
substantial funds .Further cerfain clarifications has been

issued against number of references seeking clarification on

| - CRb T
G G-
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certain points arising out of the revised instructions of the
M;inistry of Home Affairs. As per D.G. Posts & Telegraph ( P&
T) Letter it has been decided that so far as the P & T
Department is concerned, a case involving loss of
substantial public funds” referred to in the instruction would
be a case in which the loss exceeds (1) Rs. 2000 in so far as
deartmentaI employees are concerned and (2) the amomlmt
ojf security deposit in case of extra departmental employees.
Further, this letter states that in all cases which are
considered fit for prosecution, according to criteria laid down
|n this letter, a report should be lodged with the police as
sobn as the case comes to notice and departmental enquires
e:xcept to the extent permitted by the police. The question of
taking departmental action in such cases would arise after
eli_ther completion of police enquires or after the processes of
p.rosecution in a Court of law have been completed. If,
however, it is desired to conduct departmental enquires
simultaneously with police enquires or to take departmental

action wherever feasible before the case is taken up for

prosecution by the police, the matter should be decided

after consultation with police authorities. The respondent

a:uthorities without conforming to the revised instruction and
the P & T Department’s letter dated 13.6.1977 referred

aiwbove removed the applicant without completion of police

I
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enquires or after the process of prosecution in a court of law

have been completed.

l A copy of the P & T department’s letter
dated 13.6.1977 is annexed herewith and
marked as Annexure-3.6

5.7 That the applicant submits that it has been rightly

pointed out by the Inquiry Officer that one Home Guard

was not performing his duty on 13.2.99 and 14.2.99

but no alternative arrangements to place/ deploy

person in his place was done by the Postmaster. So,
the pressure of work on the Night Guard i.e. Charged

Official (the applicant herein) and the one Home Guard

was more than other days. This aspect should have

been taken into consideration by the disciplinary

Authority and the Appellate Authdrity.

5.8 That the applicant submits that _the respondent
authorities in complete violation of the prescribed
procedure has in a most illegal and arbitrary manner
removed him from service which is required to be
interfered' by this Hon’ble Court for the ends of
justice.

5.9 Thét the applicant submits that prima facie he has a
good case on merit, balance of convenience and

irreparable loss in his favour and if the relief as prayed

for herein is not granted by this Hon’ble Court the

Qe
WCMMWM e



21

applicants will be highly prejudiced, suffer irreparable
| loss and injury.
5.10 That the applicant demanded justice which have been

denied to him.

6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:
There is no remedy under the Rule and this Hon'ble
Tribunal is the only forum for redressal of their grievances.

7. MATTER NOT PREVISOULSY FILED OR PENDING WITH

ANY OTHER COURT:

That the applicant declare that he has not filed any
other case in any Tribunal/Court or any forum against the
~illegal action of the respondent authorities.

8. RELIEF :

Under the above facts and circumstances of the case
the applicént pray for the following reliefs:
8.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to set aside
/quash(i) Inquiry ﬁeport dated 11.12.2001 holding the
applicant partly responsible for the theft (ii) order dated

1.4.2002 'passed by the Respondent no.3 removing the

applicant from service and  (iii) Order dated 21.5.07 passed

by the Respondent no.2 upholding the penalty of removal
imposed on the applicant..
8.2 That the Respondent authorities be directed

/commanded to reinstate the applicant in service.

| o Dol
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8.3 That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to pass any

1

. other appropriate order(s) or direction as it deem fit
I and proper granting adequate relief to the applicant.

9. INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FOR:

Under the above facts and circumstances of the case
the applicants pray for the following relief:
9.1 That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to stay the
(vi) Inquiry Report dated 11.12.2001 holding the applicant
partly responsible for the theft (ii) order dated 1.4.2002
passéd by the Respondent no.3 removing the applicant from
service and - (iii) Order dated 21.5.07 passed by the
Respondent no.2 upholding the penalty of removal imposed
on the applicant.
9.2 | That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to pass any
appropriate order(s) or direction as it deem fit and proper
granting adequate relief to the applicant.

10. That this application is filed through Advocae.

. 602 2
11.  PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER IPO NO. <8 12

DATE
PAYABLE AT GUWAHATI GPO
12. LIST OF ENCLOSURES

AS IN INDEX

G 5
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k " VERIFICATION

lI, Sri Chidananda Saikia,Son of Late Kanram Chutia,
Village- Borbam Chungi,P.O- Chungi,Via-Gotanagar,District-
Jorhat, Assam is the applicant herein being well acquainted
with the facts and circumstances of the case and state and
verify that the statements made in paragraphs!)ﬁ)-?

of the application are true to my knowledge
- and in paragraphs})ﬁ,% 6 are true to
my legal advise and I have not suppressed any material facts.

And,; I set my hand on this verification today, the J—"acTay
of August, 2007 at Guwahati.

| Q @/(,\J‘ky\()o\,\hﬁ& Qo

SIGNATURE OF THE APPLICANT

.
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OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER: JORHAT HEAD POST OFFICE.

MEMO NO. HL/Cgqu‘\’ﬁ‘Qt cessseee.. DATED AT JORHAT... L1,

‘

MEMOR UM .
T RRE The  undersigoecd , proposes to held an inguiry §gaiq$th '
Shri/$mf..c,¢:. AMVINEMMANGS .;%g...’?Q?Nnd@r Rule-~ 14 of the Central Clvil

Bervices ( Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, The substance
of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in respect of which the
Inauiry is proposed to be held is set out in the enclosed statement of
articles of charge (Annexure - I) . A statement of misconduct or
misbehaviour in support of each article of charge is enclosed( Annexure-
IT). A list of documents by which , and a list of witnesses by whom, the
articles of charge are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed(
Annexure - III1 & IV). : o

' \

02. Shki/Smf}.Cé%?géﬁﬁfﬁﬁfffgffi?%?%%Gﬁ”%ﬁs directed to submit
within 10 _days of the receipt of this MEMORANDUM a written statement of
his defefice and also of the state whether he desires €0 be heard in

‘person. !

o v - D3, He/siE is informed that an inguiry will be held only in
respect of those articles of charge as are not admitted. He/She should,
therefore, specially admit or deny each article of charge.

04. Shri/Smff.C%@?Qé“"“guv‘ékf\s; ‘“Q?é further informed it

LR A A Y LR B I Y

- he/She does not submit his written statement of defence on or before the
date specified in para 2 above, or does not appear in person before the .
inguiry authority or otherwise fails or refu3és to comply with the
provisions of Rule - 14 of the CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965, or the orders/
directions 1issued in pursuance of the said rule , the inquiry authority
may hold the inquiry against him ex _parte.

. y SZ AN

05. Attention of Shri/sat. ...............g%?Q¥ff?T.... i
invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services ( Conduct) Rules, 1964,
under which no Government servant shall bring or attempt to bring any
political or outside influence to bear upon any superior authority to
further his interest in respect of matters pertaining to his service
under the Government. If any representation is received on his behalf
from another person in respect of any mattzz~“§iiii¥'wit ip, these
proceedings it will be presumed that Shri/smt.. qucvjéba..?%ﬁﬁ’$

aware of ‘such representation and that it has been made at his instance
and action will be taken against him for violation of Rule- 20 of the CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964,

06, The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowledged. A
' Qe
(R. KeBFANDAI V" * )

POSTMASTER
JORHAT H.O.

To ‘&M&M&J«-SMO\\\

Shri/%\ttntgv--v"to'ot.anvtrqst

RN YIS (PN ....p...¢7¥?ﬁfffxf‘£g’°

[
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ANNEXURE - I

Statement of Articles of charges framed against Shri Cidananda Saikia,
Group - D, Jorhat H.P.0., now under suspension.

ARTICLE - I

That said Shri Cidananda Saikia while functioning as night‘ guard
of Jorhat H.P.0. during the period from 03.02.1999 to 14.02.1999 violated
the provision of Rule 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of CCS( Conduct) Rules 1964.

ANNEXURE - "I1T
iStatement of imputation of misconduct in support of the articles
of charge framed against Shri Cidananda Saikia, night Guard , Jorhat
H.P.0.,| now “Undet “suspension. . :

! ARTICLE - T .
;Shri Cidananda Saikia, Group- D, Jorhat H.P.0. was ordered to
work as Night Guard of Jorhat H.P.0. for 12 days w.e.f 03.02.1999 to

14.02.1999 vide Postmaster, Jorhat order No. dtd. 02.02.1999, vice Md.

Hussain ' Ali, allowed to avail compassionate off for the period. from

,03.02.1?99 to 14.02..1999.

On 15.02.1999 morning Shri Cidananda Saikia, the night guard
collectéd Keys of the Office at about 0730 hrs.,from the residence of the
of the Postmaster for opening the Post office to make room for cleaning
& sweeping of the Office by the safaiwallas. Shri Cidananda Saikia, night

guard returned immediately to the residence of the Postmaster and reported

that the| lock of the treasury room is in broken & door in open condition.
The Postmaster rushed to the spot immediately along with Shri Cidananda
Saikia, the night guard and found the locks of the Treasury Room and

~and also lock & hinge of the treasury strong room door are in broken

condition. Both of them entered inside the Strong Room and found the
embedded iron Chest also in broken condition and the blue bag in which
Cash of Rs. 6,19,893.00 was kept inside the .iron chest was not there.
Only the blue bag lying inside the'iron chest without cash. On examinat
ion it is noticed that some old.be dles of GC notes alongwith some coins
are lying beside the embedded irén-thest of the strong room. On subseque-
ent counting the amount left behind by the miscreants was found to be
Rs.7,218/. The miscreants therefore took away a sum of Rs.6,12,675/ in
GC notes from the iron chest of the treasury strong room.

On further examination it is found that the miscreants entered
the H.P.0. Building by breaking the iron window grill of eastern side of

the Post Office building.

The breaking’s of iron window Grill, one lock of the Treasury
Room, 3 locks & one hinge of the treasury strong room and also hooks & 2
locks of embedded iron chest of the strong room and also loss of Rs.
6,12,675.00 (Rupees Six lakhs twelve thousands six hundred seventy five

was took place while Shri Cidananda-Saikia , night guard , Jorhat H.P.0

was on duty during the material period.

. AMMEXURE - TIT _
List of documents by which the articles of charge framed
against Shri Cidananda $aikia , night guard Jorhat H.P.o. are proposed to
be sustained.

01. Order Book of the Posthaster Jorhat H.P.0. dtd. 02.02.1999.
' .
ANNEXURE - 1Y
List of witnesses by whom the articles of charge framed against
Shri Cidananda Saikia , are proposed to be sustained.

01. Md. Hussain Ali, now night guard , Divisional Office.
02. Shri Ponaram Pachani, Asstt. Postmaster Mails, Jorhat H.O.

\)c"{.\}-ﬂa\
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INQUIRY REPORT

| :
OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER RELATING TO THE RULE 14
CCS(CCA) RULES 1965 CASE HELD AGAINST SHRI
CHIDANANDA SAIKIA NIGHT GUARD JORHAT HPO.

1. The undersigned was appointed as Inquiry Officer of
this case to enquiry into the charges framed against Shri
Chidananda Saikia , by the PM Jorhat HPO vide ho office
Memo no. H2/C Saikia /99 of dated 14.10.99.

2. The Preliminary Hearing of the case was held on
14.2.2000. After that hearing of the case was held regularly
except for sometime when the Presenting Officer of the case
was changed. Shri P.K.Dey (SDIPS. Jorhat (North) Sub-Divn
was the Ist P.O. and Srhi B.Hazarika SDIPO Jorhat (North)
Sub Divn. Was appointed as the Presenting Officer of the
case after transfer of Shri P K Dey vide D.C.Office memo
No.FA-14/98-99 of dated 10.4.2001. The ew Presenting
Officer was appointed by the Suptd of P.O Sibsagar Divn.
Jorhat.1. . o

In the Preliminary Hearing

3.: The charge brought against Shri Chidananda Saikia,

Night Guard, Jorhat HPO vide PM Jorhat Memo

No.H2/Chidananda Saikia /99 of dated 1999 was as under-

Article I of Annexure-II
* Shri Chidananda Saikia Group-D Jorhat HPO who was
ordered to work as Night Guard of Jorhat HPO for 12 days
with effect from 03.02.1999 to 14.02.99 vide Postmaster,
Jorhat order No. dtd. 02.02.1999 vice Md. Hussain Ali
allowed to compassionate off for the period from 03.02.1999

slo 14.02.99.
e
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On 15.2.99 morning Shri Chidananda Saikia, the Night
Guard collected the keys of the office at about 07..30 hours
from the residence of the Postmaster for opening the Post
office to make room for cleaning and sweeping of the office
by the Safaiwallas. Shri Chidananda Saikia, Night Guérd
returned immediately to the residence of the Postmaster and
reported that the lock of the Treasury Room is in broken and
door is open condition. The Post Master rushed to the spot
immediately along with Shri Chidananda Saikia , the night
guard and found the locks of the Treasury Room and also
lock and hinge of the treasury strong Room door are in
broken conditions. Both of them entered inside the Strong
Room and found the embedded Iron chest also in broken
condition and the blue bag in which cash of Rs. 6,19,893.00
was kept inside the Iron Chest was not there. Only the blue
bag lying inside the on Chest without cash. On examination,
it is noticed that some old bundles of GC notes along with
some coins are lying beside the embedded Iron Chest of the
Strong Room. On subsequent counting, the amount left
behind by the miscreants was found to be Rs.7218/-. The
miscreants therefore took away a sum of Rs.6,12,675/- in
G.C. notes from the Iron Chest of the Treasury Strong Room.

On further examination it is found that the miscreants
entered the HPO building by breaking the iron window grill of
eastern side of the Post Office building.

The breaking of iron window grill, one lock of Treasury
Room, 3 locks and 1 hinge of the Treasury Strong Room and
also hooks and 2 locks of the embedded iron chest of the
strong room and also loss of Rs.6,12,675.00(Rupees six
lakhs twelve thousand six hundred seventy five) was took
place while Shri Chidananda, Saikia, Night Guard , Jorhat

HPO was on duty during the material period.”

(;)\
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Thus Shri Chidavnanda, Saikia violated the provision of
Rule 3(1)(i),(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 .

The above charge was sought to be proved by the PM
Jorhat HPO by the following document and witnesses as
noted in Annexure-III and IV of the said memo of dated
1.9.99.

1) Order Book of the PM Jorhat HPO of dtd.
02.02.1999.
2) Md. Hussain Ali, now Night Guard Divisional Office
and
3) Shri Poona Ram Pachani Asstt. PM Mail, Jorhat HPO.

In the Preliminary Hearing held on 14.2.2000 the charge
framed against Shri Chidananda, Saikia, Night Guard, Jorhat
HPO were read out to the night guard and the meaning of
the text of imputation of charges explained. The Presenting
Officer was asked to clarify he words’ material period”

contained in the charge sheet and the clarified the words as ®

~ the period of during duty hours allotted to perform duty”. The

Presenting Officer also clarified/stated that the working hours
of the Night Guard is from 5 PM to 5 AM (i.e. 1700 hours to
0500 hours. ) next day .

The chérged official denied the charges brought against

him. He requested permission take help of a Defence

_ Assistant to help him in the case. When he nominated Shri

Mazidur Rahman APm Jorhat HPO as his Defence Assistant .

~ His prayer was granted and Mazudur Rahman was approved

to work as his Defence Assistant.

7. During inspection of the listed document there was only

one hinted document which was Postmaster Order Book- the

{ ANNEXURE. Lot
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dates in the order of the Postmaster Jorhat HPO of dated
2.2.99 wherein Sri Chidananda Saikia , group ‘D’ staff found
HPO was ordered to work as Night Guard ,Jorhét HPO for
10/12 days vice Md. Hussain Ali granted off from of his duty
. The charged official has -also objected regarding the last
sentence of the said order which reads as ™ Md M Ali will join
on 15.2.99” The charged official has stated before the Inquiry
Commissioner/Authority that the over writings in the figures
of date 3.2.99 and 10 made 12 and 12.2.99 made 14.2.99
were also not there when he and others signed below that
orders of the PM . He stated that the PM wrote it afterwards,

8. Both the Prosecution side and the defence side had not

additional documents to produce before the IO .

O. Md. Hussain Ali, No.1 witness of the Prosecution side
deposed before the IO that there was no overwriting of
figures of dates in the order of the PM Jorhat of dtd. 2.2.99
at the time of his signing below it. He deposed when asked
by the PO that he used to lay down in his beddihg stretched
at the backside varendha of the Jorhat HPO building near of
the P.M’s residence now and then at night.

He deposed that he had to buy mail bag from Jorhat
HPO to ASTC Buss Jorhat to deposit mails to Guwahati.
Usually left Office at 8 pm and returned after at about 9 pm.

He deposed that he had to close wire door of the HPO
building except of Treasury Room daily in the evening.

The other witness Sri Poonaram Pachani APO(mails)
Jorhat of the Prosecution side had nothing to inform in the
matter of theft . But he confirmed that the Night Guard on
duty carried the mails from Jorhat HPO to ASTC Bus Station
on those days daily i.e. from 3.2.99 to 13.2.99. 14.2.99 was

Sunday. He confirmed that Shri Chidananda Saikia worked as
T\
(\2\
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Night Guard Jorhat HPO during the period from 12.2.99 to
15.2.99 morning during which theft was committed . He was
certain that Shi Chidananda Saikia worked as Night Guards
from 3.2.99 to 15.2.99 morning, because if the Night Guard
intents absent from his duty the Postmaster informs him
next day and in this period, no such information was

received form the PM.

10. The prosecution side had no additional witness to prove
their charges brought against the charged official.

But the defence side named one Ratan Saikia Ex Home
Guard posted at Jorhat HPO for guarding the office from day
when mishap caused from any miscreants as witness. Their

prayer was granted.

11. Shri Ratan Saikia Ex Home Guard Jorhat HPO deposed
that there was another Home Guard attached at Jorhat HPO
like him named Sri Prabhat Das. They all three i.e. two Home
Guards and one postal Night Guard- Shri Chidananda
Saikia (and his prede:cessor)\us$d to patrolled the Head Post
office building together . During that period i.e. from 2.2.99
to 15.2.99 the work of dismantling of Pipe fitted walls of the
campus of the Jorhat HPO building was on. Ground work was
also going on. They patrolled the HPO building campus of
the eastern side and the southern side (Piya Higher
Secondary school side) through the order police patrol also
carried out their regular police patrol also carried out their
patrolling duty in those night near and inform of Jorht HPO
etc.

He deposed that Prabhat Das, the other Home Guard
was absent from his duty on 13.2.99 and 14.2.99. As such
he and Chidananda Saikia performed their duties. The took

’ﬁuerest by sitting in the Varenda of the HPO building. For a
v 1%’&9*\
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while during their duty. They did not see anything suspicious
or hear any suspicious sound etc in the campus of the HPO
building in the night of 13.2.99 and 14.2.99.

He further deposed that the Postmaster Shri Ramendra
Kumar Chanda was absent in his departmental residence in
the night of 14.2.99. He was present on 13.2.99 night in his
residence.

He also deposed that there was high fencing from the
Jorhat HPO building to the boundary wall of the office
southern side and eastern side which they could not go to
the campus of HPO building towards the vocational High
School side and eastern side part. Moreover the ground of
the flower garden of the inaccessible side was full of long
grass for which one could not see from one side to other

side wall.

12. Shri Chidananda Saikia , the charged official has
deposed that the Postmaster, Sri RK Chanda was absent at
his Govt. residence in the night of 14.2.99. He (R.K.Chanda)
came to his office in the morning of 15.2.99 at about 7 am
form his home. The charged official has deposed that he did
not know whether the pm was present at his Govt. Residence
in the night of 13.2.99 or not. He (C.0) was arrested by
police on 15.2.99 morning. He did not see the window

through which the miscreants entered the PO building.

13. The Presenting Officer of the prosecution side has
argued that Sri Chidananda Saikia was working as Night
Guard of Jorhat HPO vice Md. Hussail Ali w.e.f. 3.2.99 to
14.2.99 (from 3.2.99 to 14.2.99). On the other hand he
argued that the prosecution witnesses Shri Poona Ram
panchani, Md. Hussain Ali and the witness of the defence side

(ugShl‘l Ratan Saikia have confirmed that Sri Chidananda Saikia
ﬂ@“a\
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performed duty of night Guard jorhat HPO for the period
form 3.2.99 to the morning of 15.2.99. The burglary
occurred during this period . The charged official had
admitted that the burglary was committed during the period
of duty allotted to him to perform but he could not tell
whether the burglary was committed I n the night of 13.2.99
or of 14.2.99.

The Presenting Officer has argued that the charge
official Shri Chidananda Saikia has deposed that he used to
lay down his bedding near the staircase of the PMs residence
located at the backside varendah of the HPO building . He
charges that the charged official slept during his duty period
for which act of his negligence of duty miscreants entered
into the Jorhat HPO building during the night of 13.2.99 or
14.2.99 and took away the money. And so Shri Chidananda
Saikia could not bring the incident of burglary to light in time
and so the postal department had to suffer a loss of
Rs.6,12,675/- and as such the charges framed against him
is proved beyond doubt.

14. The charged official Shri Chidananda Saikia (and his
D.A.Estt) counter argued and defended as that he
(Chidananda Saikia )was ordered by the PM Jorhat HPO
vide PM’s order’s dated 2.2.99 in PM’s order book to work
as Night Guard form 3.2.99 to 12.2.99 (10 days) in place of
actual Night Guard Md. Hussain Ali for his compensatory off
duty. So the overwriting alterations in the figures of dates
and days in that said orders were done by he PM after
occurrence of the theft/burglary on 13.2.99 or 14.2.99. As
such the PM’s order book containing the order of dtd. 2.2.99

listed documents cannot be considered as genuine.
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He also stated that he was verbally ordered by the PM

| to continue his duty of the Night Guard upto 14.2.1999.

The charged official has argued that he along with the
Home Guards) patrolled the Jorhat HPO through the road
surrounding it and they did not see any suspicious movement -
of any person near or around the hPO building nor they hear
any suspicious sound on 13.2.99 and 14.2.99 nights on
13.2.99 or 14.2.99 . He performed his duty well . He argues
that the burglars must have entered the HPO building by
cutting the iron grill of the window of the eastern side during
day time when they are not on duty. It may also happen
during vacant period of his duty time.

He further defends the allegation of the PO of charging
him to have slept during duty hours as that usinga bed sheet
for sitting for a while in the varendah can never be treated

as bedding.

15. I have gone through the depositions of the charged
official, witneses of prosecution side as well as of defence
side, the brief of arguments of the Presenting Officer and the
charged official well. I have also checked the listed
documents and scrutinized the document carefully as well as

the charges brought against the charged official.

FINDING OF THE CASE FROM HEARING HELD:

(A) The charged official has deposed that the overwriting in
the alterations of number of days made form 10 to 12 and
12.2.99 MADE 14.2.99 and the figure 3 of DTD 3.2.99 were
not there in the orders of the PM on 2.2.299 in PM’s order

book when he signed below it. The --- M Ali will join on
15.2.99 also not there were made on or after 15.2.99.
£
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Availability of overwriting, alteration and corrections
were also confirmed by the prosecution witness Md. Hussain
Ali in his deposition. |

Therefore it is confirmed that alteration were made
later on and not on 2.2.99 . However it cannot treated as not
genuine as signed by the charged official because he stated
that he was verbally ordered by the Postmaster to continue
from 13.2.99 to 14.2.99. However the PM jorhat failéd to
issue a fresh order of extension of duty to the charged official
on 13.2.99 (Saturday).

(B) The Disciplinary Authority who issued the charge sheet
has not mentioned the exact date or most probable date of
theft/burglary occurred in Jorhat 'HPO in the articles of

charges. After consultation, checking of Postmaster Cash

Book, Calender of 1999 it was ascertained that theft burglary -

was committed in the night of 13.2.99 or 14.2.99. 13.2.99
was Saturday and 14.2.99 was Sunday. Office was open on
13.2.99.

(C) It was that the Night Guard of Jorhat HPO used to carry
mails form Jorhat HPO to ASTC Bus stop from 8 pm to 9 pm
in every working day during the duty period ,Chidananda

Saikia the charged official also carried the mails,

(D) The argument of the Presenting Officer to say that the
charged official deposed that he used to lay down in his
bedding layed ‘out near the residence of the PM during the
duty hours is an act of negligence but the deposition was
actually made by Md. Hussian Ali and act by the charged

official. So the argument is not considered.

€
A

Dn.
‘0\
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(F) As per the defence witness and the official that the
boundary walls of the eastern and southern side of the HPO
building were dismantled during that period and long grasses
in that side/flower garden made visibility from one side to
another unclear . Moreover the fencing fitted from the
building to the boundary walls made the night guard and the
Home Guard unable to go near the HPO building those sides .
It is that side where the miscreants broke the window
grill/screws of the window grills (This could not be checked
by the IO as itis already replaced long before.

The work of dismantling of the boundary walls made
the HPO building very vulnerable to the miscreants and the
fencing and unclear flower garden also helped the

miscreants to hide.

This lapse of not making arrangement of free and easy
movement of the Night Guard i.e. charged official (and Home
Guards) to patrol round the HPO building is of the HPO
Postal Authority. Moreover one Home Guard was not
performing his duty on 13.2.99 and 14.2.99 but no alternate
arrangement to place /deploy person in his place was done
by' Postmaster. So the pressure of work on the night i.e. the
charged official and the Home Guards was more than other
days.

It is also one lapse of the then PM Jorhat .

(F) The Presenting Officer told in the hearing that the

. working hours of the Night Guard is from 17.00 hours to

05.00 hours of next day which is 12 (twelve) hours. The
charged official -Shri Chidananda Saikia deposed that he
had to work from 17.00 hours to 07.00 hours next day daily

which to 14(fourteen)hours a day.
e _

o/

%
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The Presenting Officer could not show any rule
-regarding the working hours of a Night Guard and the nature
of his duty to the satisfaction of the IO.

Making the Night Guard -Chidananda Saikia to work 12
to 14 hours a day instead of 8 (eight ) hours a day like
~ other employees of operative offices is found to be very

surprising.

(G) It is ascertained from the depositions of the charged
official witness of defence side that Postmaster, Jorhat HO
was absent in his Govt. residence on the 147
February,1999.

(H) The miscreant broke the locks of the iron door of the
Treasury Room, Strong Room , Iron chest kept inside the
Strong Room and hinges of the door of the strong Room and

the Iron chest.

This breaking must have caused some sound. Moreover
it is found that the govt. residence of the postmaster is
-Ic‘)cated on the Ist floor of the HPO building just above the
Treasury and Strong Rom of the office. Therefore if the
postmaster were present in his residence on 14.2.99 he
might have heard any suspicious sound coming form braking

of locks , hings etc.
i

(I) Itis concluded that Shri Chidananda Saikia Night Guard
Jorhat HPO -the charged official is not alone responsible for
the theft committed on 13.2.99 or 14.2.99 , the Home Guard
is also responsible for it . The lapses in the part of the Post

master is also responsible for it. Because as per Rule 3(2)(i)
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of the CC (conduct ) Rules 1964 , as read when shown by the

Presenting Officer which reads Every govt servant holding a

supervisory post shall take all possible step to ensure the

integrity and devotion to duty of all Government servant for
a the time being under his control and authority .

. Therefore, Sri Chidananda Saikia Night Guard, Jorhat

HPO is held partly responsible for this case of theft /burglary.

Sd/ P P Baruah
11.2.2001
Inquiry Officer
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DEPARTMENT OF POS Y
OFFICE OF THEF POSTMASTER: JORHAT H.P.O

From: ' To,
Postmaster Sri Chidananda Saikia
& Jorhat HPO The then Nightgaurd,Jorhat HO
' S/O Late Kanram Chutia
| - _ Borbam Chungi. PO:Chungi
- ‘ Via:Gotonga PO
| ' Pin 365616
Aemo No:JE12 O Skia 99.did 07.01,2002
Sub: l)cpar'nncnml inquiry under Rule ~14 CCS (CCA) Ruies 1963 against Sn Chidananda
Saikin  in connection with Thefi case at Jorhat HLP.O.
Y
The tnquiry report received [rom the Inquiry oflicer Sri P, Barua vide his letter
no. Allnqguiry Chidananda saikia dtd 11.12.2001, of the avove case is sent herewith for your
information You are hereby requested to submit vour representation iﬁany on the above subjépt
within 18 davs on receipt of this letter for consideration by the undersigned. Your represeniation
will be examined and appropriate action will be taken.
}
If you failed to submit any representation within the stipulated date, the case will
be decided exparte,
AN G 0V
Enclos: \s stated above, '[Gofml Bora]
Postinaster [HSG-I} '
Jorhat F1.O-785001
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' safaiwallas. Shri Chidananda Saikia, Night'Guard, ‘returned’

. the 8trong Room . On subsequent counting, the amount left

- miscreants entered the H.P.0. building by breaking the iron

-during the material period .

.o
CovY T

0 )- B 5 ' 2wk 1\'.‘7 ".H'\J)

q |

- .
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 1 INDIA

OFFICE OF THE SUPDT O} POST OFFICES SIVASAGAR DIVN JORHAT
xxxxk 785001 kAR RN

Memo no.- F4-14/98-99 Dated at Jorhat the 1-4-2002,

' It was proposcd to take disciplinary action .
~against Srl Chidananda saikia, Night Guard, Jorhat He0s (Now o

under suspension) vide Postmaster , Jorhat memo no, H2/Chidanunda |

saikia/99 dtd., 1-9-99 under Rule-14 of CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 o« . &
‘A statement of imputation of misconduct on which action was ;@;
proposed to be taken was also enclosed and was also directed to ! i
make representation as he may wish to make against the proposale j |
The basic charges contained in that statement of imputation of | !
misconduct were as follows & : g

i

"Sri Chidananda Saikia, Group'D', Jorhat HeP.O.
was ordered to work as Night Guard of Jorhat H.P.O. for 12 days :
with effect -from 03-02-1999 to 14~02-99 vide Postmaster, Jochat !
order No. dtd. 02-02~1999 vice Md. Hussain Ali, allowed to j
‘compassionate off for the period fram 03-02-1999 to 1419;:99 .

On 15-2-99 morning Shri Chidananda saikia,’ the \
Night Guard collected the keys of the office atvabout‘OZQBO hours
from the residence of the Postmaster for opening the Post office
to make roam for cleaning and sweeping of the offjice by the

immediately to the residence of the Postmaster. and /reported -
that the lock of the Treasury Room is in broken and ‘door: in
open condition. The Postmaster rushed to the spot immediately
along with shri Chidananda saikia, the Night guard and found the
locks of the Treasury Room and also lock and hinge of ‘the <+ -
treasury Strong Roaom door are in broken condition. Both“of “them
entered inside the strong Room and found the embedded Iron o
chest also in broken condition and the blue bag in which casgh F
of Rse ©,19,893,00 was kept inside the Iron'chest was not there o :
only the blue bag lying inside the Iron chest without-cash. ¢ P
On examinatjon, it is noticed that same old bundles.of GeCeynotes  j
.alongwith same coing are lying beside the embedded Iron- chest of | i

o T i, eat M REREAN SR
e, R

Pt

A

behind by the miscreants was found to be Rse 7218/-..The}mixxxnnn-.
miscreants therefore toock away a sum of K. 6,12,675/= in GsCe | 1.
fotes from the Iron chest of the Treasury. Strong Room i Poer

On further examination it is found that!tﬁé B

© o

window grill of eastern side of the Post office buildinge. ‘ 4

The breaking of iron window grill, one lock of

. - Treasury Room, 3 locks and 1 hinge of the Treasury:Strong. Room "4

and also hooks and 2 locks of the embedded Iron chest:ofithe, -
strong room &nd also loss of ke 6,12,675.,00 (rsy Six-lakhs 7%
twelve thousand six hundred seventy five) was took plage, while :
Shri Chidananda Saikia, Night Guard, Jorhat H.P.O. was on duty
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| b Thus, Shri Chidananda saikia violated the provisions
of Rule 3(I)(1)(ii) & (iii) of ccs(Conduct) Rules,’ 1964 ,

4 The above charge was sought to be proved by the
PeMe Jorhat HeP.0., by the following document and witnesses as
noted in Annexure III and IV of the said memo of dated 1-9-99,

1) Order Boock of the P.M. Jorhat H,P.0. of dtd, 02-02- 1999 . |
. 2) Md., Hussain Ali, now Night Guard, Divisional office and
3) sShri Poona Ram Pachani, Asstt, P.M. Mails, Jorhat H.P.O. "

v As Sri saikia denied the charges, an Inquiry
authority was appointed on 14-10-99 appointing Sx¥xBaRxERTHRXRAXUR
sri P.P.Baruah, SDI(P) Jorhat South Sub=Dn. as I.O. and Sri P.Ke.

Dey, SDI(P) Jorhat North Sub~Dn., as P.Os but Sri P.Ke.Dey the P,0Os
had since been stransferred to other Division, the: order of
appointment of Inquiry authority was modified on 10-4- -2001
appointing Sri Bijayananda Hazarika, SDI(P) Jorhat 'North' Sub-Dn.
as P.O. of the case. The Inquiry officer submitted his report on
11{=12=-2001 to the Postmaster, Jorht as under -

1. "The undersigned wasapppintcd as Inquiry Officer of
this case to enquire into the charges framed against Shri
Chidananda saikia, by the PM, Jorhat H.P.0O. vide his office memo
no. H-2/C.saikia/99 of dated 14-10-99

2, The Preliminary Hearing of the case was held on
14-2-2000. After that, hearing of the case was held regularly
except for some time when the Presenting Officer of the case was
changed. shri P.K.Dey SDIPOs, Jorhat(North) Sub=-Dvn. was the 1st
P.0O. and shri B.Hazarika, SDIPQs, Jorhat(North) Sub~Dvn. wa3
appointed as the Presenting Officer of the case, after transfer
of Shri P.K.Dey vide Divl, office memo no. F4-14/98-99 of dated
10~4-2001. The new Presenting Officer was appointed by the Supdto
of POs, Sivasagar Divn. Jorhat-1 .

3. The charge brought against Shri Chidananda Saikid% o
Night Guard, Jorhat H.P«Os vide P.M. Jorhat Memo no.. Hz/Chidama,;;
nanda saikia/99 of dated 1-9-99 was as under |v A

Article I of Annexure II

" shri Chidananda saikia, Group'D', Jorhat H.P.oc,-'1
was ordered to work as Night Guard of Jorhat HeP.Os 'for 12 days- X
with effect from 03-02-1999 to 14-02-99 vide Postmastcr, Jorhat' -
order No. dtd, 02-02-1999, vice Md. Hussain ali, allowed to ‘ffff
compassionate off for the period from 03-02~1999 to 14-02-99 , R

Oon 15-2-99 morning Shri Chidananda saikia, the »d&v
Night Guard collected the keys of the office at about 07,30 huurs
from the residence of the Postmaster for opening the:Post office',w
to make room for cleaning and sweeping of the office-by.the T
Safaiwallas. Shri Chidananda saikia, Night Guard, ‘returned .- ﬁw~'
immediately to the residence of the Postmaster and:reported that .. ;
the lock of the Treasury Room is in broken and door-in open -
condition. The Postmaster rushed to the spot immediately . along:& = .
with shri Chidananda Saikia the night guard and found the lock& ”ﬁ ,
of the Treasury Room and also lock and hinge of the treasury- ‘4s: :
Strong Room door are in broken condition. Both of ‘them: entered '
inside the strong Room and found the embedded Iron chest! also?in i
broken condition and the blue bag in which cash of ks 6,19,893,00'
was kept inside the Iron chest was not there, Only the blue bag . '
lying inside the Iron chest without cash., On examination, it is =
noticed that some old bundles of G.C. notes alongwith some coing o
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are lying beside the embedded Iron chest of the Strong Room . On.
gsubsecquent counting, the amount left behind by the miscreants.
was found to be Ry 7218/=, The.miscreants therefore took away a
sum of Rs. 6,12,675/~ in G.C. notes from the Iron chest of the

Treasury Strong Room .

on further examination it is found that xk the . X
iocreantb entered the H.P.O. building by breaking the iron window
grill of eastern side of the post office huilding . . :

The breaking of iron windew grill, one lock of "
Treasury Koom, 3 locks and 1 hinye of the Treasury Strong Room
and also hooks and 2 locks of the embedded Iron chest of. the
strong room and also loss of Fs.6,12,875,00 (Rupees 35ix lakhs
twelve thousand six hundred seventy five) only was took place
while shri Chidananda saikia, Night Guard, Jorhat H.P.0. was on
duty during the material period".

Thus Shrili Chidananda saikia violated the provisions
of Rule 3(1)(1)(ii) & (111) of ccs(Conduct) Rules, 1964 . '
4. . The above charge was sought to be proved by thé PeMs
Jorhat H.P. 0. by the following document and witnesses as noted -
in Annexure III and IV of the said memo of dated 1~9-99 ..

1) Order Book of the P.M.,Jorhat He.P.O. of dtd. 02= 02-1999 o
2) - Md., Hussain Ali, now Night Guard, Divisional office and -
3) Shri Poona Ram Pachani, Asstt. P.M. Mails, Jorhat HeP.Os

5. In the Preliminary Hearing held on 14-2+2000,. the.
charges framed against shri Chidananda saikia, Night Guard,

Jorhat H.P.0. were read out to the charged official and the
meaning of the text of the statement of imputation of charges
explained. The Presenting Officer was asked to clarify the words '
“material period” contained in the charqe-sheet and he clarified
the wm& words as the period of duty hours alloted to perform duty.
The Presenting Officer also clarified/stated that the working
hours of a Night Guard is from 5 p.m. to Sa.m. (i.e. 1700 hours to
0500 hours) next day . .

6e The charged official denied the charges brought
against him. He requested permission to take help of a Defence
Assistant to help him in his case. Lateron, he nominated shri -

. Mazidur Rahman, APM, Jorhat H.O. as his Defence Assistant. His

prayer was granted and Mazidur Rahman was approved to work as
his Defence Assistant .

Te ' During inspection of,listed document ~ there was only
one/ﬁ;sted document wnich waz Postmaster’s Order Book = the,

charged official has strongly objected to the overwrittinga ‘of
dates in the orders of the Postmaster, Jorhat HePeOs Of dated
2-2-99 wherein snri Chidananda Saikia, Group'D’' staff Jorhat H.P.O.
was ordered to work as Night Guard, Jorhat H.P.0. for 10/12 days
vice 1Md. Hussain Ali granted off fram his duty. The charged
official has also objected regarxrding the last sentence of. the said

order which reads as "and M.All will join on 15-2-99" , The

charged official has stated before the Inquiry Commission/Authority”
that the overwrittings in the figures of dates 3-2-99 and. 10 made
12 and 12-2-99 made 14-2-99 were also not there when he and others

8igned below that orders of ithe P.M. He stated that the P. M. wrote

it afterwards .
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8, ’ Both the prosecution side and Defence side had not @,‘

additional document to produce before the I1.0. o

9, Md. Hussain Ali, No. 1 witness of the prosecution

' slde memmxmd deposit! before the I.0. that there was no cverwr;ttingl.

the H.P.0. building except of Treasury Room daily in the eyvening. i

e SR : s 1es Coan
‘gﬁ@ﬁﬂw”"%lﬁ. ; The prosecution side had no additional wiEness:ﬁo

v o
bzl

‘'was absent fram his duty on 13-2-99 and 14-2-99, As such, he and

the sglithemside ("Boy's Higher Secondary School side) through’the

of figures of dates in the order of the P.M. Jorhat of dtdd.

2-=2«99 at the time of his signing below it. On cross exg@;pation» :
he deposed when asked by the P.0O. that he used to lay down in his !
bedding stretched at the backside varandah.of .the Jorhat H.P.0O. Sl

gwxs. building and near the satirecase of the Ri&x PM's residence |
now and then at night . T .

- - * He deposed that he had to carry mail bag from
Jorhat H.P.O. to ASTC Bus Station, Jorhat to despatch mails to
Guwahati. He usually left office at 8 p.m, and returned after one
hour at abount 9 p.m. : Y

- He deposed that he had to close windows.'doors cf

"The other witness Shril Poonaram Pachani, Aﬁ%(nails)'
Jorhat H.P.O. of the Prosecution Side had nothing to infoim in the
matter of theft . But he confirmed that the Night Guard.on duty
carried thé mails from Jorhat H.P.O. to ASTC Bus Station on those
days daily, i.e. from 3-2-99 to 13-2-99, 14-2-99 was . sunday , He

confirmed that shri Chidananda saikia worked as Nithdeﬁ}d;ﬁgprpatﬁg;

HeP.O., during the period from 12-2-99 te 15-2-99 morning .guring
which theft was commited. He is certiain that. Shri Chidananda .
saikia worked as Night Guard fram .3~2-89 to 15~2-=99 morningy. -
because if the Night Guard remains absent from his duty, the
Postmaster informs him next day and in this period, hoxi such

information was received fram thg PeM. o T
R " siia g o R B . e [AA L R S

prove the¢r charges brought against the charged offiéial & °

But the Defence side named one shri Ratan saikisd,
Ex-Home Guard posted at Jorhat H.P.Oe for guarding the offica ~
from any mishap caused from any miscreent = as their witness'.
There prayer was granted , ' 'ﬂlihf; e
11. Shri Ratan Saikia, Ex-Home Guard, Jorhat H.P,O. ..
deposed that there was another Home Guard attached athdfh@tfH.P.ol
.1ike him named shri Prabhat Das., They all three ~ i.e. two Home.
Guards and one Postal Night Guard = Shri Chidananda .saikia'(and

he predecessors) used to patroll the Head Post office buiflding |7

together. During that period i.e. from 2-2-99 to 15-2-99 the Work ~
of stixxem dismentling of pipe-fitt#d walls of the campus of the'
Jorhat H.P.0«. building was going on. Ground work was also going on.

\

They pattroled the H.P.0. bullding campus of the eastern side;and

ro&ds . Police patrol also carried out their regular patrolling .’
duty in those night near the Jorhat H.P. etc, e

He deposgd that Prabhat Das, theﬂbthe:!ﬁoﬁéibﬁé}d

- ‘vaéné‘ e

Chidananda saikia perfommed their duties. They took rest by’ ~

gltting in the varandahs of the HeP.O. building for aiwh1;hjdufing y

thelr duty., They did not see anything suspicious Bf or hear any xx

suspicicus sound etc in the campus of the H.P.O. huilding in the ,

night of 13-2-99 and 14-2-99 . | C ‘;
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\him is proved beyond doubt .
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* He further deposed that the Postmaster Shri:

‘Ramendra Kumar Chanda was absent in his departmaental residence

in the night of 14-2-99. He was present on 13-2-99 night in the (ub

residence.

He also deposed that there was high fencing from
the Jorhat HeP.0. building to the boundary wall of the office of
southern side and eastern side for which theysz could not go to the
campus of the P.O. puilding towards the vocational High school side
and eastern side part. Moreover the groind of the flower garden of

" {nacessible side was full of long grass for which one could not

see fram one side to the otherside well .

12) shri Chidananda saikia, the charged official has -
deposed that the Postmaster, Shri R.K. Chanda was absent at his

-Govt. residence in the night of 14-2-99, He (R.K.Chanda) came to

his office in the morning of 15-2-99 at about 7 a.m. from his home.
The charged official has deposed that he did not know whether the
P.M. was present at his Govt. residence in the night of 13-2~99 or
not. He (C.0s was arrested by Police on 15-2-99 morning, He did
not see the window through which the miscreants entered the P.0. -

building:.

+13) . The Presenting Officer of the prosecution side has

argued that shri Chidananda saikia was working as Night Guard of
Jorhat H.P.O. vice Md. Hussain Ali we e £ 3=2-99 to 14-2-99 ( £rom
3-2-99 to 14-2-99). On the other hand he argued that the prosecu=:
tion witnesses shri R Poona Ram Pachani, Md. Hussain Ali and the .
witness of the Defence side- shri Ratan saikia have confirmed that
shri Chidananda saikia performed duty of Night Guard, Jorhat HeP.O»
for the period from 3-2-99 to the morning of 15-2-99 . The burglary
occured during this period. The charged official had admitted that
the burglary was comitted during the period of: duty alloted to him
to perform but he could not tell whether the burglary was committed

‘ in the night of }}-2-99 cr of 14-2-~99 ., ‘

The Presenting Officer has argued that the éﬁaréed
official shri Chidananda saikia has deposed that he used to lay

| down his beddings near the satlirecase of the PM's residence located

at the backside varandah of the H.P.Oe. building. He charges that
the charged official slept during his duty period for which act

of his negligence of duty miscreants entered into the Jorhat H.P«Os
puilding during the night of 13-2-99 or 14-2-99 and toock away the
money . And so, Shri Chidananda sajikia could not bring the incident
of burglary to light in time and so the postal department had to

suffer a loss of R.6,12,675/- and as such the chargeg“framgd“agafﬁﬁ

14) The charged official shri Chidananda saikia (and
‘his D.Asstt) counter-argued and defended as that he (Chidananda
.Saikia) was ordered by the P.M. Jorhat H.P.0O. vide P.M's orders of
dtd, 2-2-99 in PM's Order Book to work as Night Guard from 3-2-99
to 12-2-99 (10 days) in gace of actual Night Guard - Md,Hussain Ali
for his compensatory off duty. So the overwrittings alterations in’
the figures of dates and days in that said orders were done by the

p.M. after occurrance of the theft/burglary on 13-2-99 or' on’

14-2-99. As such the PM's ®rder Book containing the orders of
dtd., 2-2-99 as hixkr® listed document cannot be considered as -

genuine . .

'
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t he was verbally ordered by:theq,.

i ‘P.M. to continue his duty as Night Guard upto 14=2~1999 ’
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The charged official has argued that he alongwith

the Homeguard (s) patr
sarounding it and they did not see any sus

person near or
suspicicus
duty well . He

" building by cutting the ir
: during day time when they
L .. during vaccant period of his duty time . 1

He further defends the allegation of the P.0O. of

charging him t
sheet for sitt
as bedding .

1%)

official, witn
the brief of a
official well
scrutinised th

against the charged official .

FINDINGS OF TH

sound on 13 =-2-99 and 14-2~99_ night. He performed his

I have gone through the depositions of the chardéd

orled the Jorhat HeP«Oe through the road- E'
plicious movement of any " |

around the H.P.O. building nor they hear any

s that the burglars must have entered the HPO [
on grill of the window of the easte._nslde
are not on duty. It may also happen t

argue

A
-

‘e

o have slept during duty hours as that using a bed-
ing for a while in the .varandah can never be trgated ¥

esses Of prosecution side as well as of defence side, il
rguements of the Presenting Officer and the charged }
. I have alsa chefked the k 1isted Document and

e document carefully as well as the charges brought 5

E CASE FROM HEARINGS HELD

A)

12-2-99 made 1
in the orders
signed below i
not there. The

AN REONL

4eeaee%&ons were also confirmed by the prosecution witness Md, :
Hussain Ali in his deposition. :

: The charged official has deposed that the overwrittikd‘
ngs i.e. the alterations of number of days made from 10 to 12 and .

4-2-99 ‘and the figure 3 of dtd. 3-2-99 were not theree|
of the P.M. on 2-2-99 in PM's Order Book. when. he

t. The sentence M.Ali will join on 15-2-99 was also
se were noted on or after 15-2-99 . N

Non-wavailability of overwrittings and alterations,

made ®x lateron and not on 2-2~99. However, it cannot be treated as
not genuine as argued by the charged official ; because he stated =

that he was verbally ordered by the Postmaster to continye: £rom
13-2-99 to 14-2-99, However the P.M., Jorhat failled to issue &
fresh order of extension of duty to the charged official, .on

13-2-99 (saturday). | b
—= _ . k&
(B) The Disciplinary Authority who issued the charge sheet’

(c)

has not mentioned the exgct date or most probable date Ofitheft/v-[*l
purglary occurred in Jorhat H.PeO. in the articles of charges.e . |
After consulation, checking of Postmaster's Cash Book, .calender of -}
1999 it was ascertained that theft/burglary was committed in the :
night of 13-2-99 or 14-2~99. 13-2-99 was saturday and 14=-2+99 was P
Lgynday. Office was open on 13-2-99, ' o ) i

:
Therefore, it is confirmed that alterationsawerg i.

A

FA

It is ascertained that xkmk the Night'Guardé of‘Jorhaf?f

HeP.O. used to carry mails fram Jorhat HPO to ASTC Bus Station from
8 p.m. to 9 p.m. in every working day during their duty period ,
@hidananda saikia, the charged of ficial also carried the mailse

guard the P.O.
period of his

so, he (as well as other former N/Gs) could not .
puilding in this particular hour during the entire
duty. The miscreants may also cut the window gril

during this period of unguarded time and wait for chance to enter

into &pe building through it. It may also happen during day time .
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(D) ‘ The arguwnent of the Presunting Officer to say q7

_that the charged official deposed that he used to lay down in
Jgﬁhds bedding layed out near the residence of the P.M. during his .

‘duty hours is an act of negligence ; but this deposition was actu-

. ally made by Md. Hussain Ali and not by the charged official. Sc,

the argument is not considered .

C(B) As per thg defence witness and the C.0fficial thé

boundary walls of the eastern and southernside of the HPO build-

i‘ing were dismentled during that period and long grasses in tha;
. side/flower garden made visibility from one side to another

un@dray Moreover the fencing fitted from’ the building to the
boundarj walls made the Night Guard and the Home Guard unable to

. go near the HPO building of those sides . It is that side where

the miscreants cut the window grills/screws of the window grills
(This could not be checked by the I.0. as it is already replafed
long before).

The work of dismentling of the boundary walls made
the H.P.0O. building very vulnerable to the miscreants and the .
fancing and unclear frontside flower garden also helped the
miscreants to hide. . .

This lapse of not making arcrangement of free and:
easy movement of the Night Guard l.e. the charged official (and
Home Guards) to patrol round the H.P.0. building is of H.P.O.
Postal Authoritye. _ C

Moreover one Home Guard was not performing his duty
on 13-2-99 and 14-2~99 but no alternate arrangement to place/ |
deploy person in his place was done by thig Postmaster. So, the ,
‘presuse of work on the Night Guard Xxm ig the charged official and '

the one Home Guard was more than other dayse .. .. ...

¥

et It is also one lapse of the PM,Jorhat .

|
(F) The Presenting Officer told in the hearing that the i _
working hours £ of the Night Guard is from 17.00 hoyrs to 05,00 L
hours of next day - which is 12(Twelve) hours), The charged official:
shri Chidananda sSaikia deposed that he had to work from.1700 .hours
to 07,00 hours next day daily ~ which is 14 (Fourteen) hours & days !
A SETREAS ?
The Presenting Officer could not show any rule, -
regarding the working hours of a Night Guard and the nature of
his (N.G's) duty to the satisfaction of the I.0. « - ...

Making the Night Guard - Chidananda Saikia to woirk
12 to 14 hours a day instead of 8(eight) hours a day like.other =

(G) It is ascertained from the depoéitions of the
charged official, witness of defence side the Postmaster, Jorhat
HO. was absent in his Govt. residence on the 14th February/1999 .

(H) ' The miscreant broke the locks of the iroan35r of
the Treasury Room, Strong Room, Embaded Iron chest kept inside ithe
Sgro:g Room and ‘hinges cf the door of the Strong Room and the Iron
chest . ' ‘

This breaking must have caused some sound , Morover, |
it is found that the Govt, residence of the Postmaster is located i
on the 1st floor of the HPO kuilding just above the Treasury and i
Strong Room of the office. Therefore,if the Postmaster were pre:zent | -
in his residence on 14-2-99 he might have heard anySuspicious sound- |
caming from breaking of locks, hingesete . A i
. EEY
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(X ‘ 1t 1s cancluded that shri Chidananda Saikia, Night %\.\
Guard, Jorhat HPO = the charged official is not alone responsible
for the theft committed on 13-2-99 or 14-2~99, The Home Guard is
also responsible for it. The lapses in the part of the Postmaster
is also responsible for it, Because ag per Rule~3(2)(1) of the
cCs(Conduct) Rules 1964, as read, when shown by the Presenting ,
Officer which reads as "Every Govt, servant ¥ holding a supervisory-
post shall take all possible steps to ensure the integrity and ,
devotion to duty of all Government servant for the time beiig under
his control and authority", ' ' )

Therefore, shri Chidanandes Saikia,Egight Guard,-
Jorhat HPO is held partly responsible Zor this case of theft/
Erxykaxyx butylary. . -

The I.0's report was sent to Shri Chidananda saikia
on 7-1-2002 for submitting his representation if any. The official
ﬁrayed for extention of time and stbsequently he submitted repregenw-
tation on 29-1-2002. His representation goes as under - ; :

i

RSN

"With reference to your above I beg to submit the -
following representation for favour of your kind and sympathetic o
consideration and to have due Justice. ' Lo v o

Sir, I Sri chidananda Saikia, Group'D! official of
the Jorhat H.P.0. (The then Night Guard) now under suspension .was ‘
ordered to work as Night Guard initially for 10 days £ wee,f; 3~2-99
to 12-2-1999 vide Postmaster, Jorhat H.p.O. order No. dtd., 2-2-1999
subsequently the date 12~2-1999 made overwriting from 12=2=~1999 to
14-2-1999 and 10 days overwrote to 12 days in the Postmaster order
book stand good. Therefore, there may be much reasonsg to}be;ieve”in'*
that there may be vast nystry = for overwriting the date and No. A
of days in the order book, and the inquiry dffilcer insteadrof taking’!
this in to consideration has tried his best level to cut a sorry .|
figure in my sexvice life . T

Sir, further I beg to state that I sincerety perfor-
med my duties as a watchman to guard the HpPO building at night-
alongwith the Home guard provided for the purpose. S0, I am.in'firm
conviction that the theft cage have been occured during .the:day
hours of 14-2-1993ﬂwh;9hwy§s Sunday and beyond

——l ~——

und; my Quty hourss’iThe -
winldow In where the iron grills were broken is paralledftoithéifloore

of the HpO building and not at all possible to visible at . night o Tt
So, the theft case was not detected on the night of 14-2-1999 ° gt
Moreover the window is eastern side and vVery near to Govte ‘road in
whe;eipolIEEf§§§§§Iiing duties wg;g;pgéigiléa-all-round?thefhight
and on the western side of the HPO building theTe {5 the office of
theé Superintendent of police where nig ht.-.g&é:ﬁWe'Eg
were on duty, So, the theft casé was not occured at night ‘houvrs,

Under the above circumstances may I pray to your ®
honour kindly to consider the case in threalbar and to'exemptfme

TS e gt o

~ 81r, the representation is given in the name of Géd N
with Sound heéalth and sound mind, ;.

With kind regards, *

"I v

i

In the meantime the Reasons for disagreement of ' v
finding on the Inquiry report submitted by the I.0..Sri P.P.Baruah yx |
was sent to Sri Chidananda Saikia on 7~3-2002 for submission7bf~ '
ITepresentation on it if any which wag asg follows , . B

Ee e et s eeintl
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Re: ns for disagreement of finding of the Inquiry Report dtd,. 4

, 11-12-2001 submitted by sri P.P.Baruah, Inquiry Officer and = ()
" “’ Ingpector Posts, Jorhat(South) Sub-division,Jorhat in respect
' of Rule-14 inquiry under CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 against Shri -
Chidananda Saikia, then Night Guard, Jorhat H.P.O.(Now under

suspension)

(1) In his ‘indings of the case, Sri P.P.Baruah, I.0. -
simply narrated the mmyx depositions made by different prosecution
and defence withnesses as well as by the P.O. and the charged
official, without offering any comments from his side .

{ (2) : sri P.Pe.Baruah, I.0« also blamed the Disciplihary
" Authority for non-mentioning the exact date or most probable date
df theft which is irrelevant .

e e
CRTARL SN

.

(3) sri P.P.Baruah, I.0s tried to safeguard the .

charged official by saying that the theft might. have been. occurred
o during day time or during 1l{one) hour of his absence for mail.
| carrying. This has got no relation with the charges brought aga4nst‘
1 Sri Chidananda saikia .

_?"”:.

(4) Sri P.p. Baruah, I.0. made long narration regar-
ding the difficulty of the night guards and Home Guards to guard
i the sorroundings of Jorhat H.O.building, due to long grasses,
i floer garden, barrier fencing etqg, which have got no relevanay
with the charges. For the above he made the Postal authority and
the PM,Jorhat xmg responsible, which is uncalled for G

(5) Sri P.P. Baruah, I. O. made some unfounded remarks
_ in his Inquiry report like = “making the Night Guard = Chidananda
. saikia to work 12 to 14 hrs on a day instead of 8 hrs a .day:like .f.
- other employees of operative offices is found to be very zurprising“f
This shows his biasness towa®ds the charged official, which should @
not have done by @ 1.0. Therefore it is quite objectionable » 5"
e .
(6) Sri P.P.Baruah, I.0. incstead of discussimng the
lapse or otherwise of the charged oifficial, made the Postmaster, bE
Jorhat H.O. partly responsible for the theft citing Rule. 3(2)(1) i
of CCs(Conduct) Rules, 1964, which was totally uncalled-£0r;
Thus Sri Baruah chargsheeting the Disc mgx authority: andgothers
in his Inquiry report insted of discussiong the authenticity or
otherwise of the charges framed against Sri Chidananda'saikia. N.G,

(7) Lastly Sri P.P. Bariah, I.0. did not mention “
whether the charges framed against Sri Chidananda. SaikiaaTNiqht
Guard were proved or not proved, He has concluded his report
saying - “Sri Chidananda Saikia, N.G. Jorhat HO is held partly
responsible for the case of theft/burglary". whi¢h is a vague
term without any meaninge RV

(8) sri P.P.Baruah, 1.0. was entrusted to inqiiii‘y

s into the charges framed against Sri Chidananda saikia, then Night = T
guard, Jorhat H.O. and to state clarely whether the chargesiwere~ywﬁp
proved or not proved. But in his Inquiry report he did’ not. discussv 4
ed about the charges and came to a bague conclusion stating thatpg.~f
Sri Chidananda saikia, nigh% Guard, Jorhat HO was partly. respnnsibl L
for the theft . e YL yames o A

(9) During the entire Inquiry, Sri P.P. Baruah. I.0.
found very much concern about the overwritting made by;the:., . .-
Postmaster in the order boock. But from the record it is seen ‘that
the overwritting was made with proper initial by the Postmaster
and the revised order stated to have been communicated verbally
to Srl Chidananda saikia, N.G., which was sufficient ,Therefore,
there is no link between the overwrittings and the theff. ¢, ¢

.. -V
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It has clearly been established during Inquiry hﬁai
that sri Chidananda saikia, N.G. Jorhat H.O. performed his dutg £
on the material dates of 13=2~99 and 14~2-99 and so the theft

was occurred during his duty period for which he was solely}

responsible .

For the above reasons, I do not agree with the
findings of the Inguiry report dtd. 11-12-2001 submitted by :
sri P.P. Varuah, I.O. and Inspector Posts, Jorhat(South)e

The said"Reasons for disagreement" was recelved
by Sri Chidananda Saikia, Night Guard, Jorhat H.O0.(Now under
suspension) and submitted his statement of defence on 19-3-2002

which is reading as under -

“Respectfully, I have the honour to state that
I have received your above said letter on 13-3-2002, I have gone
through the inquiry report of the Inquiry Officer, Srl P.P.Baruah
and the points reaised by you, From the inquiry report, it has
been revealed that the Inquiry enquired the actual fact of the i
case and pointed out the true fact of the case . ) ' |

That Sir, I was ordered to work as Night Guard
of Jorhat Post Office by the Postmaster for 10(Ten) ®x days only
with effect from 3-2-99 in place of Md. Hussain Ali by the i
Postmaster yvide his order dtd. 2-2-99. In absence of Md, Hussain |
Ali, Night Guard, I had to continue my duty as Night Guard from = |
S PeMe to 7.30 AeMs upto 14-2~99 in continuation to the’order of |
the Postmaster, Jorhat, dtd. 2-2~99, without break » = - ;

That sir, in addition to my duty as NightGuard,
I had to collect the mails (Dak) from the APM at 8 P.M, for g Y
delivery at the ASTC Night Bus at 8¢30.PeMe ... ., ;. %00 -0 0

N .
Vg fo L e

i

f

RN b

. » . . . . .“.: ,‘:” ?v'."v.. “ .' ES\
That Sir, I had to remain at the ASTC office for R

delivery of mx the mails scmetimes due to late arrival of ASTC |
Mail Bus . ' T b
. : Lot P t

| Sl |

That Sir, in course of discharging'hj“éﬁﬁy'as
Night Guard, I had to keep myself alert by moving arcund the .k
office building during duty hours and did not hear any gound ., ;

That Sir, the gate of the office remain closed
during the night . . TR

s T

That Sir, the boundary wall of the Post 0ffide i
of the eastern side was in brcken condition,! ‘ FRERE .

: From the inquiry report of the Inquiry Officer.
it has been revealed that I discharged my duty sincerely and the . =
charges brought against me do not stand and I am not at all -
responsible in the case .

Under the above circumstances, may I.pray‘té your '
honour kindly to consider the case in threalbar and to:exempt me
from the charge levelled against me and lead me to live in peace .

‘along with the members of my unhappy family in such’'a hard day

and for this act of your kindness, I am duty bound shall remain
ever pray . S e

sir, the representation is given in the“name of
God with sound health and sound mind . the” name o

T -—»—--:-——7_-“-§=~ -.‘}:‘

with kind regards."

e -- o
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OBSERVATION AND FINDINGS

» .

»”

. .- I have gone very carefully through the charges .
--:brought a,ainst sri Chidananda Saikia and found that the charges
- 7 anejustified as he violated the privisions of Rule 3(1)(1)(411) ?
(111) of ccs(Conduct)Rules, 1964 . :
st 4
o I have also gohe through the I0's report v&ey
" minutely and observed that the report is not agreeable as the
- actul picture of the charges are not reflectelon it. The report is
v~ . conculded without offering any camment from his side. Some times
" he is blaming the Disc authority which is uncalled for. Therefore
- Reasons for disagreement was served to the accused official on
7-3-2002 and the charged official submitted representation. Wheyé
in he supported the points of the I.0. The pare -2 of his _ '
representation is not at all comiinciny that he performed continuocus
duty from 5 PeMs to 7.30 A.M. as Night Guard. Had he keen devoted to
his duty fully, such untowardsincident would not Have beem—happeried,
He stated in pard 3 of hHis Yepreyentation that he "hdd €o exchange "~
mails at ASTC Mail Bus fraom 8 P.M. to 8.30 P.M., but the incident ‘
took place on smimir holiday/sunday on which no mails due to-be:
exchanged. Therefore the CHarges bruoaght~agaihst Sri-Chidananda’
Salkia vide PM,Jorhat memo no. H2/C.Saikia/99 dtd. 1-9-99 are proved
beyond doubt . . -

—y —— e e —— e

JEIURERIRE

';e

FITOMAEXR
ORDER :

)
I sri s. Das, Supdt. of Post Offices, Sivasagaxy
Division, Jorhat hereby order that Sri Chidananda Saikia, Night
Guard, Jorhat H.0. (now under us suspension) be removed from i
service with immediate effect . ) o

Sd

o C e
R, Tl RSN
W e '
LT ‘

cell-

( s. Das )
Supdt. of Post Offices -
Sivasagar Division Jorhat,

[ y \‘Q/ - ‘ “
v \,/ﬁf//éﬁﬁﬁ' Sri Chidananda sajikia, Ex-Night Guard, Jorhat H.O.
L (now under suspenaionf for information . o

] 2, The Postmaster, Jorhat HO for information.
*f . 3 The Postmaster General, Dibrugarh Region, Dibruéarh
- for favour x of information . : )

4e The P¥ of the official. L

5. _ The CR file of the official. .

6. : The DA(P) Kolkata through thé PM,Jorhat, :

Te o/c

. \§0? »
.g@‘ﬁb&ﬁ§o .‘ : <~
o5 > SInPFl

.i’\c:‘ '\‘\e A
C;:’{O 0‘\0 Supdt. of-Post Offices =~
Cﬁﬁﬂ Bivasagdr Division Jorhate

P U U Y
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No @ 5tafff2/24-8/02/RP

: Appeal preferred by Si1 Chidananda Saikia, Ex Gr
: 4

A Y

Re

smapy

* Your Appeal dated 3/5/200%.

Your Appeal dated 3/5/2002 is finalized by the .
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O 1avY0ur C!l _'* CUD S0 B CIIanon

Encil: AFA

;t{\_\ ;\\
‘h—’ ‘.“-‘,:\_
. : AR
oA ﬁ_(?("
e \f‘."‘ h
) 1‘?) IN/&}/

A

]

Dated at Dibyugarh , 29/5/07 .

i3, Jorhat HO.

hy

peliate Authonity on 21/5/07 .

‘Une copy of Appeliate Order, Le. Siaff'2/24-8/RP dated 21/5/47 is forwarded herewiih

Assistant Director (Staff)
/0 the Postwiaster General,
Dibrugarh Region, Dibrugarh.
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. Memo No. Staff/2/24-8/02/RP

i

- 692 - - tr N ,']"';V\}"!J hah ’4(_V—/C:&J'
FRVANAEYRS VR LS :

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS L
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL TRAINING CENT
GUWAHATI - 781001 :

‘Dated 21% May*07.

Appeal dated 03-05-2002 was received from Sri Chidananda Saikia Ex Gr. ‘D’,

. Jorhat HO, against the Memo No.F4-14/98-99 dated 01-04-2002 from the Supdt. of PO’s,

Sivasagar Division, Jorhat.
2)  Statement of articles of charges framed in article -1-of Annexure-I is as followed -

! . That said Shri Chidananda Saikia while functioning as Night Guard of Jorhat
HPO during the period from 03-02-99 to 14-02-99 violated the provision of Rule 3 (1) (i)

(ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.

Statement of imputation of misconduct and misbehaviour in support of the articles

~of charge framed in articles of charge framed in article-I of Annexure-II is as followed -

-y’

Sri Chidananda Saikia, Group D, Jorhat HPO was ordered to work as Night Guard '

of Jorhat HPO for 12 (twelve) days w.e.f. 03-02-1999 vide Postmaster, Jorhat order No.

Dated 02-02-1999 vice Md. Hussain Ali allowed to avail compassionate off, for the.

period for the period from 03-02-1999 to 14-02-1999.

On 15-02-1999 morning Sri Chidananda Saikia the Night Guard collected keys of
the office at about 0730 hrs. from the residence of the Postmaster for opening the Post
Office to make room for cleaning and sweeping of the office by the Safaiwallas. Sri

Chidananda Saikia , Night Guard returned immediately to the residence of the Postmaster .

and reported that the lock of the treasury room is in broken condition' & door in open
condition. The Postmaster rushed to the spot immediately along with Sri Chidananda

Saikia, the Night Guard and found the locks of the treasury room & also lock & hinge of -

the treasury strong room are in broken condition. Both of them entered inside the strong
room and found the embedded iron chest also in broken condition and the blue bag in
which cash of Rs. 619893.00 was kept inside the iron chest was not there. Only the blue

bag lying inside the iron chest without. cash. On examination it is noticed that some old .

bundles of G.C. notes along with some coins are lying inside the iron chest of the strong
room. On subsequent counting the amount left behind by the miscreants was found to be

Rs.7218/-. The miscreants therefore took away Rs.61267_5.00 in G.C. notes from the iron .

- chest of the treasury strong room.

On further examination it is found that the miscreants entered the HPO building :

by breaking the iron window grill of eastern side of the post office building.

r
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The breakings of iron window grill, one lock of the treasury room,3 locks & one
hinge of the Treasury Strong Room and also hooks & 2 locks of embedded iron chest of
the strong room and also loss of Rs.612675.00 (Rupees six lakhs twelve thousand six
hundred seventy five) took place while Sri Chidananda Saikia, Night Guard, Jorhat HPO
was on duty during the material period. Thus Sri Chidananda Saikia v1olated the
provision of Rule 3 (1) (i) (ii) & (iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.

List of documents by which and list of witnesses by whom the articles of charges
framed were proposed to be sustained in Annexure III & Annexure IV are —
(a) Order Book of the Postmaster, Jorhat HPO dtd.02-02-1999 ‘
i(b) Md. Hussain Ali, new Night Guard, Divl. Office.

" (¢) Sri Ponaram Pachani, Asstt. Postmaster, Mails, Jorhat HPO

3. The appellant was given 10 (ten) days time from the date of the receipt of the

charge sheet to submit written statement of his defence and also to state whether he
desires to be heard in person. He was also informed that an enquiry would be held only in
respect of those articles of charges as are not admitted. He should therefore specifically

~ admit or deny each article of charge. The appellant submitted his written defence denying

the charges to the Disciplinary Authority.

The Disciplinary Autflority appointed Sri P.P. Baruah, SDIPOs, Jorhat (s) Sub
Division as Inquiry Officer to inquire into the charges framed against the appellant vide
Memo No.H-2/C. Saikia/99 dtd 14-10-99 and Sri P Dey, SDIPOs, Jorhat (N) Sub
Division as presenting officer vide Memo No.H-2/C. Saikia/99 dtd.14-10-99 and Sri P.
Dey, SDIPOs Jorhat (N) Sub Division as Presenting Officer vide Memo No.H-2/C.
Saikia/99 dtd. 14-10-99. The inquiry officer submitted his inquiry report on 11-12-2001
to the Disciplinary Authority. A copy of 1.Os report was sent to the appellant vide-

- Postmaster Jorhat letter no.H-2/C. Saikia/99 dtd.7-01-2002 for submission of his written

representation if any, within 10 (ten) days of receipt, which was received by the appellant
on 08-01-2002. The appellant, vide letter dated 18-01-2002 prayed for allowing further
time upto 01-02-2002 for submission of his representation & subsequently submitted his
written representation on 29-01-2002.

(4) The Sﬁpdt. of Post Offices disagreed with 1.0.s Inquiry Report and forwarded
copy of Inquiry Report disagreeing with it on 7.3.2002. The appellant was asked to
submit his representation, if any within 10 days. He submitted his representation on
19 3.2002.

The Supdt of Post Offices, Sivasagar Division, Jorhat (Dlsmphnaxy Authority)

after going through the inquiry report, officials representation and related records then
recorded his findings and awarded the appellant with the penalty of Removal from
service with immediate effect vide memo no. F4-14/98-99 dated 01-04-2002.
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5. I have perused appeal of the appellant with all relevant records.

In para 1 of the appeal the appellant stated that he was a group ‘D’ worker of

Jorhat HPO. He was removed from work by an order issued from the O/o Supdt of Post
- Offices. He is a loyal poor worker of the Department and charges against him were not

true. .

, In para 2 and 3 , the appellant requested to intervene on the decision of removal of
him from the post by the Supdt of Post Offices, Sivasagar Dn. Jorhat and to go through
the proceedings and issue directives to withdraw the removal order. .

6. After examining whole case proceedings through the related records, I being the
Appellate Authority found that - '

(i)

(i)

(ii)

(iv)

Shri Chidananda Saikia, Group ‘D’ of Jorhat HO was brought on duty by
‘Postmaster, Jorhat HO, for 10 days initially, followed by 2 more days

extention, in place of regular Night Guard during the period from 3-2- |

1999 to 14-2-1999.

He was continuing his duty as Night Guard from 5 P.M. to 7.30 AM.
including mail exchange at A.S.T.C., Jorhat for 1 hour during §PMto9
P.M. on working day’s. . o ,

As per the Inquiry Report of 1.O., Shri Chidananda Saikia was hold partly -

responsible for the theftburglary case at Jorhat HO dt.13/14-2-

1999. Therefore, Disciplinary Authority disagreed with 1.0.’s report and .

s

communicated points of disagreement to Shri Saikia.

Being Sunday on 14-2-1999, there was no mail exchange at A.S.T.C. and
the Night Guard should have been on duty that night at Post Office itself
without leaving the spot. Further, as deposed by the Defence Witness and
the appellant, the boundary walls of the eastern and southern side of HPO

Building were dismantled during that period and long grasses/flower .

garden made that side unvisible. The work of dismantling of the boundary
walls made HPO Building very vulnerable to the miscreants. It means that
the appellant is aware about the work which was going on
/s eastern/southern side of HPO. Therefore he was expected to be more
''vigilant and alert in his Night Guard duties to ensure safety of building.
" Instead of performing his own duty sincerely, the appellant is depending

| on the police patrolling in the night and the staff of Office of the Supdt. of
‘j Police on duty in police station.



NN 22aD

— ) ' \\\
R SV i U8

—_— 5 5YET 1]"; “ s

’ &S ' 3

.,‘
,
- e
/ | |
4

1 : (v)  Inquiry Officer, brought many extraneous points in his inquiry report,
instead of concrete conclusion relating to charges brought against the
~ appellant, which were not agreeable to Disciplinary Authority and he has

- communicated his objections to the appellant.

gy : (vi)  The appellant was arranged for Night Guard duty only for few days, and
) ' during this period this untoward incident of theft/burglary happened at
‘ : , Jorhat HO, causing Rs. 612675/- loss to the Department. Therefore, the
! - appellant is held responsible for laxity in his dutiess Hence, he was

- considered to have violated the provisions of Rule 3 (1) (i) (ii) and (iii) of

] ~ CCS (Conduct) Rules 1964.

In the circumstances explained above, there is no scope for me to intervene in the _ .
Disciplinary Proceedings and the penalty of removal ordered by Disciplinary Authority
‘vide Memo No. F4-14/98-99 dated 01-04-2002 is hereby confirmed. :

' ! o - ’ ' SLoLLJ. M«JLAL
' : (Shobha Madhale) °
Director
Postal Training Centre

Guwahati-781001

Copy to -

. \w / Sri Chidananda Saikia, Ex-Night Guard, Jorhat HO.. , |
M 2. The Supdt of -Post Offices Sivasagar Dn. Jorhat. A copy of the appellate order
shall be delivered to the appellant under clear receipt and copy of the receipt
sent Asstt. Director (Staff), O/o"the Postmaster General, Dibrugarh Region,
Dibrugarh.
CR File of the official.
Service Book of the official. '
PA to Director, Postal Training Centre, Guwahati .
- O/c & Spare. .
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G.I., M.H.A., O.M. No.F.6 39/30/55- Ests; dated 7" June, 1955 and
no. 39/8/864-Est(A)dt. 4.9.1964.

(i)  Prece deDepartmental Action- The following procedure should
| .
normally be adopted in cases of alleged criminal misconduct of

Government servant.

(i)  As soon as sufficient evidence is available for the purpose in
the course of investigation in cases of misconduct whether such

investigation is conducted departmentally or through the police

(including the special police establishment), action should be taken

forthwith. It has been decided that prosecution should be the
general rule in all those cases which are found fit to be sent to
Court after investigation and in which the offences are of bribery,
éorruption or oth_er criminal misconduct involving loss of substantial

public funds . In such cases, departmental action should not

precede prosecution. In other cases involving less serious offences

or involving malpractices of a departmental nature, departmental
action only should be taken and the question of prosecution should
generally not arise. Whenever, however, there is unresolved
difference of opinion between the Central Bureau of Investigation
and the Administrative Authority concerned as to whether
prosecution in Court or Departmental actions should be resorted to

in the first instance the matter should be referred to the Central

 Vigilance Commission for advise.
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(iii) Before initiating criminal proceedings advice on evidence

should be obtained from Government counsel, and in more

importafn't;' cases from the Attorney-General or the solicitor
&

General. Where the conduct of an officer discloses a grave offence

of a criminal nature, criminal prosecution should be the rule and

- not the exception. Where competent authority is satisfied that

there is no criminal case which can be reasonably sustained against

such officer, criminal prosecution should not, of course, be resorted

to; but prosecution should not be availed merely on the ground

that the case might lead to an acquittal.

X © 2
A\
PRt Qi\?'}
S
e, o)



A0
. ‘?e“ ‘mﬁ

s ol

. £8 - ANEXURE 6

(D.G.P & T Letter no. 6/67/64 -Disc dated 13.6.1977)

(2) Classification of types of cases- _ According to the revised

instructions prosecution should ‘be the general rule in all those

- cases which are found fit to be sent to court after investigation and

in which the offences are bribery, corruption or other criminal

misconduct involving loss of substantial funds. In other cases

involving less serious offences or malpractices, a departmental

action only is to be taken and the question of prosecution should
not generally arise. A number of references have however, been
received in the Directorate seeking clarification on certain points
arising out of the revised instruction of the MHA The following

clarifications therefore, issued for guidance:-

(i) It has been decided that so far as the P & T Department is

concerned a case involving “loss of substantial public funds”
referred to in the loss exceeds (1) Rs.2,000 in so far as

departmental employees are concerned and (2) the amount of

security deposits in the case of extra departmental employees.'

However in respect of extra -departmental employees, even in

~cases involving loss not exceeding the amount of security deposits

the discretion to exclude . prosecution should be exercised only if
the loss has been made good and if there are extenuating
circumstances like length of service to justify the exercise of the
discretion. Cases involving extra departmental employees shall
invariably be reported to police if the loss exceeds the amount of
security deposit furnished by them.

As the extra-departmental employees are not full time
Central Government employees their cases, when a prosecution
seems possible and desirable, should be reported to the local
police. However, if the loss involved, is considerable i.e. more than
'+ Rs.2000 and the case is of importance, the matter may be
reported to CBI immediately the offence is detected to facilitate
successful investigation. In all cases which are considered fit for

prose&gtion according to the criteria laid down in the preceeding
\O‘&KS‘ -{\,’J-
on®

cov: M/
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sub-paragraph, a report should be lodged with the police as soon
as the case comes to notice and departmental enquires except to
the extent permitted by the police. The question of taking

departmental action in all such cases would arise after either

completion of police enquires or after the process of prosecution in

a court of law have been‘completed. If, however, it is desired to
conduct departmental enquires simultaneously with policé ehquires
or to talke departmental action wherever feasible before the case is
taken up for prosecution by the p‘olice, the matter should be
decided after consultation with the police authorities.

(i)  With regard to a case in which the loss to the Government
is (1) Rs.2000 or less in the case of departmental employees and
(,2) equal to the amount of security deposit or less in the case of an
extra departmental employee, departmental action only may be
taken and the question of prosecution should not generally arise.
In these cases, action to finalize departmental action should be
taken without delay in the first instance and thereafter the
a.dvisability of reporting the case to the police for purposes of
prosecution if still thought necessary, may be considered. There
will , however, be no dbjection to information being lodged
immediately with the police as soon as the preliminary
départmental enquires have been completed where the nature of

. the case or the other circumstances , e.g.case of theft and highway

robbery,-_ attacks on employees of the department, the advantages
of an ifnmediate house search, the likelihood of the accused
absconding etc require the case to be reported immediateiy to the
police. '

1

!

1
(i) In cases where there is a difference of opinion between the

police authorities and the Divisional Officers as to the course of
action to be taken the matter may be referred to the Circle Officer
which will settle it in consultation with the Inspector-General of

Police .

o Be gue
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'('1v) Where the case is reported to the Special Police
Establishment and in case of difference of opinion it is not possible
to reaéh a settlement on the points of difference after a local
discussion either at the Divisional Offices level or at the Circle
Level, the question could be r_eferred to the Directorate for

discussion with the CBI.

1
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI
0.A. No.226 OF 2007

SR . : Sri Chidananda Saikia

u.tAleicant
-Versus-
\ Union of India & Ors.
....Respondents o
’ INDEX OF THE WRITTEN STATEMENT |
: . SL.NO. PARTICULARS PAGE NOS.
;1. Written statement 1 -8
] 2. Verification <9 )
; 3. Annexure-I(Report dt. 20.12.01) 10
f 4. Annexure-II(Report dtd. 15.5.06) 11-17
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. IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL LL

CGUWAHATL BENCH AT GUWAHATI

Qehe. NO. 226 OF 2007

Sl Chidananda Saikia

«+evecApplicant
~Versus-
Union of India & Ors.

.. Respondents

The written statement filed on

behalf of .the Respondents

above
namec-
WRITTEN STATEMENT OF THE. RESPONDENTS
MOST RESPECTFULLY. SHEWETH:
1. That with regard to the statement made in para-
araph 1 of the instant application the Respondents beg
to state that those are matters of record and the res-

pondents do not admit anvthing which is not borne out of

record,

Z. That with regard to the statement made in para-

graph 2 and 3 of the instant application the Respon-

dents have no comment.
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© 3, That with regard to the statement made 1in para-

graph 4.1 of the instant application the kespondents

have no comment.

4, . That with regard to the statement made iﬁ para-
'graph‘é.z of the instant appli¢ation th@'Respondents beg
:to-stéte that it is true that the.applicant was orderéd

to wgrk as night guard from 3.2.99 to 14.2.99 by <the

Postmaster,; Jorhat HFO.

‘5. That with regard to the statement made 1n para-
- graph 4.3 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that fhe incident took place at Jorhat HPQ
~wherein a sum of Rs.6,12,678/~ was missing from the
chest of the stréng room and the applicant was working

as Night Guard.

5. That with regard to the statement made in para-

cgraph 4.4 of the instant application the Respondents

[

beg to state that the action of police was fully Jjusti-

WP

fied as they immediately taken the applicant into their

L

. custody and action taken by Postmaster, Jorhat on
T

'f15.2‘99 was consonance with the arrest of the applicant

by the police,

7. That with regard to the statement made in para-

~graph 4.5 of the instant application the Respondents

Contd..FP/~
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beg to state that the action narrated in the .para is

true and the. same are matter of records.

8. That with regard to the.statement made in para~

gréph 4.6 of the instant application the Respondents beqg

to state that those are matter of record and the respon-

dents do not admit anything which is not borne out of

record,

9. That"with regard to the statement made in para-
graph 4.7 of the 1nstant application the Respondents
beg to state that the épplicant admits that the postmas-
‘ter initialiy directed him to perform duty as nigit
‘aquard  from 13.7.99 to 14.2.99 verbélly, finall? which

was confirmed as written order, there is no mystery.

The respondent further_begs to state that if

the applicant has a firm belief the theft has occurred-

during day norms of 14,2.99 which was a Sunday and
beyond his duty hours, why he has failed to report the
matter to  the postmaster'befqre resuming duty as night

guard in the night of 14.2.99,

10. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 4.8(I) are matter of records and the respon-
tdents does not admit anything which is not borne out of

record.
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[T, '~ That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 4.9 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that the report of the I.0. was not impar-
tial butr a bias. Through he clearly states that the
applicant 1s partly responsible for the case of th&ft/
burglary. That the applicants exonerated from the char-
nes  levelled against him ban not be acceded due to
charges are framed in‘accordance with CCS{CCA) Rules,

1965 and it involves loss of Govt. money Rs.6,12,675/~.

[ That. with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 4.10 of the instant apmlicatién the Respon-
dents beg to state _that the order passed by the Uisci-
plinary Authority of removing the applicant from Ser~
vice with immediate effect is well in accordance with

the rules and law and the law laid down by the court.

13. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 4.11 of tne 1lnstant application the Respon-
dents beg to state that those are matter of record and
tLhe action of the Appellate Authority against the appli-

cant is in order and in accordance with the rules
14, That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 5.1 of the instant application the Respondents

beg to state that allegation is baseless.
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15.? That with‘ regard td the statement made 1in
parégraph 5.2 of the instant application the Respon-
denfs beg to state that the HPO can retain cash as pe%
redﬁiremént with the heip of night guard and security

guérds. Hence the allegation of non removing thé Fash ot
R$.6,12,675/- before the incident is baseless butl comnes

out his negligence to duty and Lacl of devotion to duty.

16, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 5.3 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that the apmlicanﬁ being a night guard, &
résponéible official of Jorhat H.0., he could not deny
his _responsibi;ity. That to state as innocent by Sri
Chidananda Salkia is'nugatOry and tries to camouflage
himself. '

17. Th&t with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 5.4 of the instant'application the Respondents

heg to state that the allegation is totally bassless

L - . . . .
because.ﬁ&ynever raised such guestion during the time of
his duty.

18, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 5.5 of the instant application the Respondents
bheg to state that disciplinary authority has the  power

to take into consideration for postmaster and night

Cauard only. The Home quard is controlled by his disci~

plinary authoﬁity not by the.postal authority.
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j19. That with regard to the statement made

paragraph 5.6 of the instant applicalion the Respondents
 beg to state that the violation of the Government of
;ndia $ instruction as regards departmenﬁal action
‘prosecution  inltiated demartm@ntai.aotion against  tnhe
applicant is not to be complied with bacau$é as sooﬁ E3
the happening of the incident police wés intormed lwme-
diately vide Jorhat Police station case No. b©2/99 u/s
4577383  1PC dtd. 15.7.99 the poiice authority started

enquiry immediately and forwarded the case to the Hon -

ble CJM court Jorhat vide case No. G 131/99.  Yhe police

authority has lnformed that the case is  true but o

L}
clue vide the officer incharge. Jorhat P.S. report dtd.

24.10.01, After that Departmental action was initiated

and he had been removed from service on 1.4,2002.

Copies of the reports are aﬁnexed herewith as

Ahnexure - 1 & 171,

20, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 5.7 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that the Disciplinary authority acted in
accordance with above intention fimally the CJM Court,
Jorhat has passed Jjudoment vide No. 195/2000 dtd.
10.5.20086. Thiough some Randip Uas was arrested and sent
to court of law, he was discharged due to want of evi-

dence,

Conbd., . Pg-

Avasasc v

Jorbat-155.6!



VLT, .. it omore e 500 4 S SO e lVS B SOeee ¢ s mes ey
‘\ . e, %
C_Fgf- « 28l f-o@ srise W

Ceouied Auluscist,aive libunsgl

zi. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 5.7(a) of the instant application thé Respoti-
dents  beg to state that the charged otticial performed
duty as nighl guard without any allegation o 13,2.99

eveninq and then ion 14.2.99, He alleged only atter the

incident was occurred that one home guald was ab&at,

22, That with regard'to tite statement made in

paragraph 5.8 of the instant application the Respondents

beg to state that respondents imposed the penalty ot
temoving in accordance with départmeunal rule as  deemed
it and wviolation or prescribed procedure does not

arise.

3. Fhat with regard Lo the stétement made in
paragraph 5.9 of the idstant application the Kespondents
beg to state thal the negligence ot his duty the depart-
ment has Lo lose an amount of Re.b,12,675/- ts1x  lakhs
twelve thousand six hundred seventy tive) only due to
the theft., Had he been more alert and devoted to his
duty as night guard this unexpected inc¢ident wouid have

not happened. The applicant received the penalty as he

would have as tor measure Tor measure.

:24. That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 5.10 of the lnstant aoplication the Respon-

dents beg to state that the demand is not justified,
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Further the regpohdenta peg to state that the
grounds set foirth by the applicant in the instant appli-
cation are not good grounds and also not tenable in  the

gve of law and as such the same is liable to bhe dismis~

sed,
25, ‘That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 7 & 8 of the instant application the Respon-

dents beg to state that the respondents have no comment,

26. That with regard to the statement made 1n

paragraph 2 of the instant'appiication the Respondents
" beg to state that the claim of the applicant 1s illegal
and 1llfounded and therefore the instant applicant 1is

not  entitled to get any interim relief.

Z71. . That the respondents submit that the instant
application has no merit and as such the same 1z . liable

to be dismissed.
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Diptr;ct _JQ MY L. and ccmpateht officer ~ of the

‘anmwering respondents, do hereby verify that the state-

ment made in paras |—/%, 20~ 2F . are  tirue

tolmy kn@wladgé'and thQﬁ@ made in‘naras /g
being"matﬁﬁvg of f?@OOPdV&F@ true Lo my informatidn'
defived .tﬁgﬁefrom‘ which I b&liewavtb he tru@ and \ the
rests are my humble submission betore thfs " Hon bl& : o
jrlbunjiw0n~OL491k&f&— —ek AL«fVL«LAAb°L vﬂ”}} ”‘**fb*fﬁi 7
Andg I sign thls vetL cation on thls Aftn day

2002 at Guwahawh,' , B ;
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. IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTR,
. AT GUWAHAT:

~ .

. _______,‘__‘ — . - LF
.. (Fiein Court c-.:.l.?..,g......b\
]

Court CHicer \\\,o

AL GUWAHATI BENCH

Qa

L . )

0.A.NO. 226 OF 2007 ‘ %\\./ N
3

Sri Chidananda Saiki# \%
...Applicant ;S,
-\/s-
Union of India & ofs

...Respondents

A rejoinder filed on behalf of the
applicant. '

- MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:

I,

3.

That a copy

" gone through the same and understood the contents thereof.
That the applicant respectfully begs to reiterate the

statements made in the original application and save what

are matters of record and save what is stated hereinafter all

proof thereof.

of the written statement filed by the

—

Respondents has been served upon my advocate. I have

other statements made in the written statements are denied

by the applicant and the respondents are put to the strictest /

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs6
and 20 of the written statement the applicant begs to

state that the final report No. 195/2000 dated 22.12.2000

= @2}-}‘ ‘A/\\Q)"\J‘QQ@L' CAGH
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Court Officer.

enclosed along with the written statement discloses that
the applicant is not an accused in the case registered. (GR
case No. 131/99) in connection with the incident: of theft
of Rs.6,12,614.00 from the Jorhat HPO . One Mr. Ranadip
Das was arrested in connection with the above case but
he was discharged by the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jorhat
due to insufficient evidence against him.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 9
of the written statement the applicant begs to state that
as already stated in the original application, the applicant
assumed duty as night guard of Jérhat HPO in the evening
of 13.2.99 which was a Saturday. After closing the
entrance door to the office he handed over the keys to
the post master who resided in the floor above the office.
The applicant after completion of night duty left for home
in the morning of 14.2.299 after informing the post
master. 14.2.99 being a Sunday the office was not
opened for cleaning etc. The applicant again resumed
night duty in the evening of 14.2.99. As there was no
occasion for the applicant to open the office before
resuming night duty the applicant could not have known
if someone had broken the iron chest of the treasury
room. It was only in the morning of 15.2.99 when the
applicant collected the keys of the office at about 7.30 am
from the residents of the post master and opened the post

office for cleaning and sweeping of the office by the

T @00 o on \(/\@m (o'
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Court Officer, j

safaiwalas that he discovered that the locks of the
treasury room and lock hinges of the treasury strong room
door are in broken condition. This was immediately
reported to the post maéter who rushed to the office and
on entering the strong room also found the embedded
iron chest in broken condition and a sum of Rs. 6,12675.00
was missing. Therefore, in the face of the above facts
even if the theft had occurred during the day hours of
14.2.99 there was no chance of the applicant having

discoveréd the theft not to speak of reporting the same.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 15
of the written statement the applicaht begs to respectfully
state that the Post and Telegram Manual contains

instruction for fixing the maximum . . cash balance that

. the post office should éver be allowed to have in its

possession . The object of fixing maximum cash balances

~ for post office is to avoid a far as possible, the retention of

unnecessarily large sums of money in scattered post

offices by keeping the balances as low as possible

| consistently with the proper working of the offices.

- That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 19

of the written statement the applicant begs' to
respectfully reiterate what has been stated in the original

application that the respondents in Vviolation of

\
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Court Officer. !

Government of I‘ndia’s instructions issued as regards
departmental action and prosecution initiated
departmental action against the applicant and removed
him from service. Annexure-I to the written statéments
filed by the respondents reveals that the final report in GR
Case No. 131/99 was submitted on 22.12.2001. However
records reveal that enquiry proceedings were
simultaneously carried on and finally the enquiry officer
submitted report on 11.12.2001.
this ,
Thatasrejoinder petition is filed bonafide and in the interest

of justice.
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VERIFICATIION

I, Sri Chidananda Saiki% , Son of Late Kanram
Chutia , eozg == 7.2, resident of village Borbam Chungi,
Post Office-Chungi via Gotanagar ,District Jorhat,Assam is the
applicant herein being well acquainted with the facts and
circumstances of the case state and' verify that the statements
made in paragraphsl;’*lJC(W) of this application
are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 3, 5, 6 {M)

are true to records which I belive to be true and rest are my

‘humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

I have not suppressed any materials facts.
And I set my hand on this verification today the

10*day of March, 2008 at Guwahati,

-

Sut Qtede Nowdo Qoteee

DEPONENT



